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cWoIf Ho'sf] dGtJo
g]kfn No"j cfon ln= sf] o; rf}+lQ;f+} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf ;xefuL x'g' ePsf ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL 
dxfg"efjx?df sDkgLsf] ;~rfns ;ldlt, ;Dk"0f{ sDkgL kl/jf/ / d]/f] JolSQut tkm{af6 ;d]t d 
oxf+x?nfO{ xflb{s :jfut tyf clejfbg JoQm ub{5'.  

g]kfn No"j cfon ln=sf] z"?jft b]lv ;ldIff jif{ ;Ddsf] ofqfdf klg ljz]if\t ljut !)–!@ jif{sf] cjlwnfO{ 
ljZn];0f ubf{ COVID / cfly{s ;':ttfsf] jif{afx]s cGo k|To]s jif{ sDkgLn] lg/Gt/?kdf pRr k|ltkmn 
lbg ;kmn ePsf], sDkgL cem ;b[9 cj:yfdf uO{/x]sf] / k|lt:klw{ Pj+d nufgLstf{x? dfem cfkm"+nfO{ 
Pp6f ;kmn Pj+ ljZj;gLo ;+:yfsf] ?kdf :yflkt u/fpg ;kmn x'+b} cfPsf] ofxf+ z]o/wlgx?nfO{ atfO{/xg" 
kb}{g . of+xfx? :yfkgfsfn b]lv g} sDkgLsf] k|To]s ultljwL Pj+d sfo{k|ult lgofNb} cfpg"ePsf] 
5 / :jo+sf] nufgL /x]sf]n] of+xfx? cem ;+j]bglzn eO{ d"Nof+sg / ljZn]if0f ug'{x'g] ePsf]n] o; 
;Gbe{df k"0f{t 1ft x'g' x'G5 . 

;ldIff jif{df xfldn] lnPsf] nIo #(@) s]=Pn= sf]] (@% cyf{t #^@$ s]=Pn= ljlqm ug{ ;kmn eof},  of] 
ljqmL kl/df0f cl3Nnf] jif{sf] t"ngfdf !#% n] al9 xf] . of] ljlqm kl/df0f utjif{sf] ahf/ lx:;fdf !=^%n] 
j[l4 xfl;n ug{ ;Ifd ePsf] / glhssf] xfd|f] bf]>f] k|lt:klw{ ;+usf] ahf/ lx:;fdf !=%$ % sf] leGgtf 
xfl;n ug{ ;kmn x'g'n] o; pknlAwnfO{ cem pNn]vlgo / ulj{nf] agfPsf] 5 . #^@$ s]=Pn= sf]] o; 
jif{sf] ljqmL sDkgLsf] Oltxf;sf] ;jf{lBs ljqmL kl/df0f xf].

cem o; jif{sf] v'b gfkmf tkm{ x]g]{ xf] eg] xfldn] lnPsf] nIo eGbf a9L k''Ug ;kmn ePsf 5f} . o;n] 
klg sDkgL ;lx lbzftkm{ cu|;/ /x]sf] k|:6 kfb{5. 

b]zdf ljB"lQo ;jf/L;fwgsf] cfoft Pj+d ljlqm a9L /x]sf], 7"nf 7"nf cfof]hgfx?sf] sfo{ k|ultdf 
eO{/x]sf] l9nf;":tLn] ubf{ 6\ofS6/ / 7"nf x]le OlSjkd]G6sf] sf/f]jf/ tyf pkof]u klg l;ldt eO{/x]
sf] 5 . o:tf] kl/l:ytLdf xfldn] gof+ / leGg ahf/ If]qx? Klxrfg ub}{ cufl8 al9/x]sf 5f} / utjif{ 
olx ul/dfdo ;efdf xfldn] gof+ If]qsf] ?kdf cfpg] lbgdf g]kfnsf] eljiosf] ?kdf /x]sf] Hydro 
Power / ljB"t ljt/0f nfO{gdf vkt x"g] 6«fG;kmd{/ cfonsf] pTkfbg ug]{ Plant h8fg 
ug]{ k|lta4tf u/] cg";f/ ;f]nfO{ k"0f{tf lbO{ pTkfbg tyf ljqmL ug{ ;d]t ;kmn ePsf 5f} . xfd|f] 
6«fG;kmd{/ cfon ljut # dlxgf b]lv g]kfnsf ;j} 7"nf 6«fG;kmd{/ pTkfbsx? / g]kfn laB"t 
k|flws/0f ;d]tn] pkef]u ul/ o;sf] u"0f:t/ / sfo{Ifdtf k|lt k"0f{ ;Gt"i6 JoQm u/]sf 5g . olx 
xf};nfn] o; jif{ xfldn] !))) s]=Pn= eGbf al9 t dfq 6«fG;kmd{/ cfon ljqmL ug]{ nIo lnPsf 5f} .

ut jif{ Gulf Oil International  af6 x"g] lgoldt Plant, Process and quality audit af6 ;Gt"i6 eO{ 
GOI n] l;Gy]l6s afx]ssf xfldn] yk dfu u/]sf ;Dk"0f{ grade sf]  formulation k|fKt eof] / Synthetic
Product x?sf nflu ;d]t yk s]lx cfjZos k"jf{wf/ agfPsf] v08df ;f]sf] pTKffbg ug{ ;d]t l:js[tL
k|bfg ug]{ k|lta4tfn] sDkgLn] cfkm\gf] pTkfbgx? GOI sf] dfkb08df dfq /lx sfo{ ul//x]sf] / ljZj:tl/o 
u"0f:t/sf] a:t" pTkfbgsf] lgldQ ;Ifd /x]sf] b]vfpb5 .  To;}n] o;jif{ xfldn] Plant and Machinery
tkm{  k"jf{wf/x? yk ub}{ hfg] of]hgf NofPsf 5f} . To:t} cfpg] lbgdf laB"lto ;jf/L ;fwgsf] pkof]udf 
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j[l4 ePklg dfudf lu/fj6 geO{ lg/Gt/ dfu j[l4 eO{/xg] csf]{ dxTjk"0f{ Product lu|h xf] . o;sf] 
pTkf j[l4 ePklg dfudf lu/fj6 geO{ lg/Gt/ dfu j[l4 eO{/xg] csf]{ dxTjk"0f{ Product lu|h xf] . o;sf] 
pTkfbg ug]{ d]lzg xfld ;+u gePsf] / b]z aflx/af6 lu|h cfoft ul/ g]kfnL ahf/df ljqmL ubf{ :yflgo k|lt:kwL{ 
x?sf] d"No;+u w]/} cGt/ eO{/x]sf] 5 . To;}n] xfd|f] lu|hsf] ljlqm b]zsf] ;Dk"0f{ lu|hsf] ljqmLdf ahf/ lx:;f 
w]/} Go"g 5 . To;}n] o; jif{ xfdLn] gof+ lu|h KnfG6 nufpg] of]hgfnfO{ cl3 NofPsf5f} . o;af6 xfld cfkm"n] 
rfx] cg"?ksf] ljleGg k|sf/sf lu|h pTkfbg ug{ ;kmn x"g]  / :yflgo pTkfbsx?;+u /x]sf] d"No cGt/sf] 
Benefits nfO{ sd ul/ cfkm\gf] pTkfbgsf] ahf/ lx:;f a9fpg ;kmn x"g] 5f} . oL gof+ of]hgf / of] ;+u ;DalGwt 
cfjZos  Lab pks/0fx? vl/b ug]{, sf/vfgfsf] lj:tf/ / renovation o; jif{sf d"Vo sfo{x? /x]sf 5g .

dflysf of]hgfx? / laB"lQo ;jf/L;fwgsf] lgldQ cfjZos rfh{/x? ljqmL ug]{ / rflh{· :6]zg lgdf{0f
Joj;fo ug]{ / ;f]sf] lgldQ cfjZos k+'hL h"6fpg elg olx ;ldIff cjlwd} ljz]if ;fwf/0f ;efsf] cfXfg 
eO{ oL of]hgfx? ;DkGg ug{ / af+sL /sd a}+snfO{ e"QmfgL ul/ xfn /x]sf] C0f /sd 36fpg] egL 
1:2 Right share hf/L ug]{ ;f] ;efaf6 l:js[tL eP cg"?k SEBON  df lgj]bg k]z ul/Psf] 
5 . SEBON af6 l:js[t kZrft k'+hL h"6]kl5 oL ;Dk"0f{ sfo{x? lta| ultdf ;DkGg ug]{ 5f} .  

ljz]if ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 l:js[t eO{ g]kfn No"j cfon ln=sf] k"0f{ :jfldTjdf /xg] ul/ NLOL Energy 
Ltd / NLOL Synergy Ltd :yfkgf u/L ;lsPsf] 5 . pQm sDkgLx?n] sf/f]jf/ ug]{ Jofl6« Joj;fo, 
rfh{/ / 6f]n An]lG8·sf sfo{x? z"?jft ug]{ tkm{ cu|;/ 5f} . rfh{/sf] a9L/x]sf] ahf/af6 pT;flxt eO{ 
o; cf=a=df !)) j6f rfh{/ ljqmL ug]{ nIo lnO{Psf] 5 . Aofl6« tkm{ ;d]t xfnsf] @ wheeler sf] dfq 
ljqmL ul/ /lxPsf]df cfkm\g} NLOL a|f08 af6 ;Dk"0f{ Range sf] Aofl6« ljqmL ug]{ tkm{ cufl8 al9/x]sf 5f} 
. To:t} ;ldIff jif{sf] clGtd # dlxgfdf *& s]=Pn= 6f]n An]l08· ul/ nueu !! nfv v"b cfDbfgL ug{ 
;kmn ePsf 5f} eg] cfufld aif{ $)) s]=Pn= ;Ddsf] 6f]n An]l08· ug]{ nIo 5 .  o;n] xfd|f] /0flgtL 
ljljlws/0f tkm{ pGd"v eO{ ljleGg cfDbfgLsf >f]tx? ;'lglZrt ul/ cufl8 al9/x]sf] k|:6ofpb5 . 
o;sf ;fy} GULF international sf] Product portfolio df gePsf / ;Demf}tfdf c;/ gkfg]{ ljleGg 
u|]8sf n"la|s]G6\; / lu|hx? NLOL a|f08af6 ljqmL ug{ ;"?jft ul/;s]sf 5f} . o;n] cfufld lbgdf 
cfkm\g} a|f08 ljsl;t ug]{ tkm{ klg /0flglts ;xof]u k"/\ofpg] 5 . 

ahf/df *)) al9 JolQm tyf lgsfoaf6 n"la|s]G6\;sf] sf/f]jf/ eO{/x]sf]df lt k|lt:klw{x? dfem k[ys 
b]vfpg / cu|:yfgdf k"Ug Brand Building sf ljleGg lqmofsnfkx? h?/L 5 / o;df sDkgL slxn] kl5 
k/]sf] 5}g. o;cl3sf jif{x?df eO{/x]sf] Brand Building sf] sfo{x? dWo] o; ;ldIff jif{df ul/Psf] k[ys
sfo{ Nepal Premier League (Cricket) df Janakpur Bolt df ul/Psf] Sponshorship d"Vo /x]sf] 5.
jif{sf] dxTjk"0f{ o:tf ;Dk"0f{ sfo{x?sf] 5f]6s/L ljj/0f;lxtsf kmf]6f]x? o;} k|ltj]bgdf k]z u/]sf 5f}. 
To:t} utjif{ ;DkGg ul/Psf / o; jif{ ul/g] d"Vo d"Vo sfo{x?sf] ljj/0f klg o;} k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v 
u/]sf 5f}.  o; jif{ xfd|f] d"Vo of]hgf Pj+d sDkgLsf] Theme sf] ?kdf Redefine your limit lnO{Psf] 
5 / ;f]lxnfO{ cfTdf;ft ub}{ Women power  nfO{ cl3/fVb} o; k|ltj]bg tof/ x"g" cl3 sDkgLsf] Brand 
Ambassdor sf] ?kdf g]kfn dlxnf lqms]6 l6dsf] pk sKtfg Pj+d under 19 l6dsf] sKtfg ;">L k"hf 
dxtf]nfO{ lgo"Qm u/]sf 5f}. cfzf 5 o; ;DaGwgn] ahf/df ljif]zt dlxnf / o"jf lqms]6 k|]dLx?dfem 
GULF Brand, sDkgL / o;sf pTkfbgsf] ;sf/fTds 5lj lj:tf/ ug{ d4t k"Ug] ljZjf; lnPsf 5f}. 
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sDkgLn] ;ldIff jif{df cfkm\gf sfdbf/ tyf sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ sfo{ bIftf / performance cg";f/ kf/blz{ 
?kdf lghx?sf] kfl/>lds j[l4 ug]{ b]lv lghx?sf] sfo{:ynsf] ;"Joj:yf sfod ug]{, b]z tyf ljb]zdf
tflndx?  k|bfg ub}{ lghx?sf] sfo{Ifdtf lj:tf/ ug]{ / motivate ug]{ sfo{ ;d]t kf/blz{?kdf lg/Gt/ 
ul//x]sf 5f} . cfkm\gf sfdbf/ tyf sd{rf/Lsf] sfo{bIftf j[l4 ug{ / ahf/df /x]sf xfd|f] j:t' ljqmLdf k|efj 
kfg]{ AolQmx? h:t} l8li6«Ao"6/, lghsf sd{rf/L, l/6]n/ / d]sflgS;x?nfO{ tflnd k|bfg ug{ Ps tflnd 
ljz]if1 lgo"Qm u/]sf 5f} . lghn] GULF International ;+u ;dGjo ul/ ljleGg tflndx? k|bfg ug]{ 5g.  

dflysf olx of]hgfx? c+ufNb} o; jif{ cyf{t cf=a=@)*@.*# df xfldn] $^() s]=Pn= ljqmL ug]{ nIo 
lnPsf 5f} . of] ;ldIff jif{sf] xfd|f] ljqmLsf] t"ngfdf #)% n] a[l4 xf]. of] kl/df0f cljZj;lgo klg nfUg 
;S5 t/ o;df xfldn] 7f]; /0flglt ;lxt ;Dk"0f{ sfo{of]hgf tof/ kf/]sf 5f} / ;j}hgf cu|;/ eO{ ;f]
lx sfo{of]hgf cg"?k sfo{ eO{/x]sf]n] pQm nlIft kl/df0f ;fGb{les /x]sf] / ljZj;lgo /x]sf 5.  o; 
ljqmLaf6 % s/f]8 *& nfv v"b gfkmf x'g] ck]Iff /fv]sf 5f}. cfpg] lbgdf ahf/df s]lx ;"wf/ x'g] ck]Iff / 
xfd|f] dflysf  of]hgfx?sf] sfo{Gjogaf6 pQm nIo xfl;n ug{ xfld ;j} cfcfkm\gf] If]qaf6 sl6a4 5f}.

;]o/wgL dxfg"efjx?,

o; jif{ sDkgLsf] gfkmfaf6 ;~rfns ;ldtLsf] lg0f{on] @) k|ltzt af]g; z]o/ / !=)%@^$ k|ltzt gub 
nfef;+ -gub nfef+; s/ k|of]hgsf] lgldQdfq_ ljt/0fsf] k|:tfj ul/Psf] 5 . cfzf 5 of+xfx?n] pQm 
k|:tfjnfO{ ;x[bon] l:jsf/ ul/ l:js[t ul/lbg' x'g]5 . To:t} sDkgL P]g adf]lhd k]z ug{ kg]{ ;j} ljj/0fx? 
o; k|ltj]bgdf k]z ePsf] 5. o;sf ;fy} ;~rfns ;ldtLsf] tkm{af6 cfhsf] o; ;efdf k]z ePsf ;j} 
k|:tfjx? ;j{;Ddt ?kdf l:js[t ul/ kfl/t ul/lbg'x'g] 5 eGg] cfzf lnPsf] 5'. 

S.no Fiscal Year Share Capital % Dividend
1 F.Y.69/70 20,292,200                             40% 8,116,880                               
2 F.Y.70/71 24,371,900                             20% 4,874,380                               
3 F.Y.71/72 24,371,900                             10% 2,437,190                               
4 F.Y.72/73 24,371,900                             20% 4,874,380                               
5 F.Y.73/74 26,842,500                             25% 6,710,625                               
6 F.Y.74/75 26,842,500                             40% 10,737,000                             
7 F.Y.75/76 29,753,200                             30% 8,925,960                               
8 F.Y.76/77 29,753,200                             10% 2,975,320                               
9 F.Y.77/78 29,753,200                             35% 10,413,620                             

10 F.Y.78/79 38,758,500                             30% 11,627,550                             
11 F.Y.79/80 48,514,900                             30% 14,554,470                             
12 F.Y.80/81 60,718,900                             25% 15,179,725                             
13 F.Y.81/82 72,862,680                             21% 15,339,489                             

8,116,880 

4,874,380 

2,437,190 

4,874,380 

6,710,625 

10,737,000 

8,925,960 

2,975,320 

10,413,620 

11,627,550 

14,554,470 
15,179,725 

15,339,489 

Dividend Distribution

cGTodf,

o; jif{ klg sDkgLnfO{ cfkm\gf] If]qdf ljut * jif{ em} cu| :yfgdf /fVg cf=cfkm\gf] If]qaf6 of]ubfg k"/\
ofpg" x"g] xfd|f ljt/s Partner, Retailer, Mechanics, OEM Partner, Projects, Industries, 
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Joj;foL, DSE/PSE, cfd pkef]Qmf / cGo ;Dk"0f{ ;"e]R5sx? k|lt xfld ;b}j cfef/L 5f}.
To;}u/L sDkgLsf] z"?jftb]lv g} sDkgLsf] ;3+if{sf] lbgx?sf k|To]s knsf] ;flIf /xg' ePsf /  
sDkgLnfO{ ;b}j dxTjk"0f{ / /rgfTds dfu{bzg k|bfg ug]{ xfd|f z]o/wgL dxfg"efjx?nfO{ klg xfld 
xflb{s wGojfb 6qm\ofpb} cfufld lbgx?df klg o;/L g} lg/Gt/?kdf ;sf/fTds Pj+d /rgfTds 
;xof]u kfO{/xg] 5f} eGg] cfzf lnPsf 5f}. ofxfx?n] sDkgL k|lt b]vfpg" ePsf] ;befj / xfld k|lt 
b]vfpg" ePsf] ljZjf;af6 clnsltklg 8udufpg lbg] 5}gf}. 

o; ;~rfns ;ldtL tyf sDkgLnfO{ k|ToIf ck|ToIf ?kdf dfu{lgb]{zg ug]{ g]kfn ;/sf/sf ljleGg 
lgodgsf/L lgsfo, >L wLtf]kq af]8{, >L g]kfn :6s PS;]Gh, CDS and Clearing / sDkgLsf] b}lgs 
ultljlwdf ;fy tyf ;xof]u k"/\ofpg] >L Pe/]i6 a}+s ln= tyf cGo a}+s tyf ljlQo 
;+:yf, RTS NIMB Ace Capital / kqsf/ ldqx? k|lt klg xflb{s cfef/ k|s6 ub{5f}. 

;fy} sDkgLsf d]?b08sf ?kdf /xg" ePsf xfd|f d]xgtLsfdbf/ tyf sd{rf/Lx? k|lt klg ;b}j em} 
xflb{s wGojfb k|bfg ub{5f} . 

;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 
>L c?0f s'df/ rf}w/L
cWoIf
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g]kfn No"j cfon lnld6]8sf]] 
rf}+lQ;f} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ;"rgf  

ldlt @)*@.)^.)! df a;]sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] #*# cf}+ a}7ssf] lg0f{o cg';f/ o; sDkgLsf] rf}lQ;f}+ 
jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef lgDglnlvt ldlt, ;do, / :yfgdf b]xfosf ljifox? pk/ 5nkmn ug{ a:g] ePsf] 
x'Fbf ;Dk"0f{ ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] pkl:yltsf nflu cg'/f]w ul/Psf] 5 .
!= ;ef x'g] ldlt, ;do / :yfgM
	 ldlt M @)*@ ;fn cflZjg #! ut] -!& cS6f]j/, @)@%_, z"qmjf/
	 ;do M laxfg !!M#) ah]
	 :yfg M b Knfhf, k"Nrf]s, nlntk"/
@= 5nkmnsf ljifo ;"rL M
	 s_ cf=a=@)*!.*@sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg dfly 5nkmn u/L kfl/t ug]{ .
	 v_ cf=j=@)*!.*@ sf] n]vf k/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg, @)*@ cf;f9 d;fGtsf] jf;nft / 
	 cf=j=@)*!.*@ sf] cfo ljj/0f / ;f]xL cjlwsf] gub k|jfx ljj/0f 5nkmn ul/ :jLs[t ug]{ . 
	 u_ o; sDkgLsf ;xfos sDkgLx? NLOL Energy Ltd / NLOL synergy Ltd sf] ljlQo 	
	 ljj/0fx? ;lxtsf] Plss[t ljlQo ljj/0f 5nkmn ul/ kfl/t ug]{ .
	 3_ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] #*# cf}+ a}7sn] l;kmfl/; u/] adf]lhd @) k|ltzt af]g; z]o/ nfef+; 
tyf 		  ?= &,^^,(*@.)) gub nfef+; -cyf{t r'Qmf kF'hLsf] !=)%@^$%_-af]g; z]o/ / gub nfef+; 
	 b"j}sf] 	s/ k|of]hgsf] lgldQ_ ljt/0fsf] lgldQ :jLs[t ug]{ . -k|:tfljt jf]g; ;]o/ sDkgLsf] 	
	 cf=a=@)*!.*@ sf] cyf{t @)*@ cf;f9 d;fGtsf] jf;nft adf]lhdsf] r'Qmf k'+hLdf k|bfg ug]{ / 
	 sDkgLn] o; cl3 !M@ xsk|b z]o/ lgZsf;gsf] lgldQ ;DalGwt lgsfodf sfo{jflxsf] nflu 
k]z 		  ePsf] lgj]bgdf /x]sf] z]o/ ;+Vofdf o; af]g; z]o/nfO{ u0fgfdf glnOg]_ 
	 ª_ sDkgL P]g @)^# sf] bkmf !!! adf]lhd n]vf kl/If0f ;ldtLsf] l;kmfl/;df cf=j=@)*@.*# 
sf] 		  sf/f]af/sf] nflu afX n]vf kl/Ifs lgo'lQm ug]{ tyf lghsf] kfl/>lds lgwf{/0f ug]{ . 
-axfnjfnf 
	 n]vf kl/Ifs ;d]t # j6f k|:tfj ICAN n]] lgwf{/0f Pjd lgb]{zg cg"?k Go'gQd kfl/>lds 
;lxt 		  k|fKt ePsf], ;fy} sDkgL P]g @)^# sf] bkmf !!!-#_ adf]lhd axfnjfnf n]vf kl/Ifs 
P=cfO{= P;f]		  l;P6;\ rf6{8 PsfpG6]G6;\ k'g lgo'lQmsf] lgldQ of]Uo /x]sf]_
	 r_ ;j{;fwf/0f z]o/wgLx?sf] tkm{af6 ;+rfnsx? lgo'lQm ug]{ ;DaGwdf .
	 5_ ljljw .
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 ljif]z k|:tfj  

	 s_ o; ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 kfl/t af]g; z]o/ nfef+; / ldtL @)*!.!).@( sf] ljz]if ;fwf/0f 		
	 ;efaf6 ;j{;Ddt?kdf l:js[t eO{ xfn SEBON df l:js[tLsf] lgldQ k]z ePsf] sDkgLsf] 	
	 !M@ cg"kftsf] xsk|b z]o/ lgisf;g (1:2 Ratio, Right share Issue) kZrft\ k|fKt k'FhLsf] 
	 Joj;fodf pkof]u ug]{ ;DaGwdf .
	 v_ dflysf] af]g; z]o/ l:js[t / xsk|b zo]/af6 k|fKt k'FhL j[l4sf] k|:tfjx? l:js[t kZrft 
	 ;f]lxsf] lgldQ sDkgLsf] clws[t, hf/L tyf r'Qmf k'FhL j[l4 ug{ k|aGwkq ;+;f]wg ug]{ .
	 u_ clws[t k'FhL, hf/L k'FhL tyf r'Qmf k"+hL j[4L ug]{ / cGo ;j} sfo{sf] lgldQ sDkgLsf] 
	 k|aGwkq tyf lgodfjnLdf cfjZos ;+;f]wg ug{ ljj/0fx? tof/ u/L >L sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf]		
	 sfo{no tyf cGo cfjZos lgodg ;+:yfx?df k]z ug{ tyf cfjZos cGo sfo{ ug{ 
	 u/fpg cfjZoQmf cg";f/ cGo sf]O{ s;}nfO{ lgo'QmL ug{ jf s;}nfO{ clVtof/L k|bfg ug{ 		
	 ;+rfns ;ldtLnfO{ k"0f{ ?kdf 
	 cVtLof/L k|bfg ug]{ .
	 3_ ljljw .
#= lalaw .

;~rfns ;ldltsf] cf1fn]
sDkgL ;lrj

 ;fwf/0f ;efx'g] ;DaGwdf ;fdfGo hfgsf/L

	 !=  k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lgo"Qm ul/Psf]df ;f] k|ltlglwkq sDkgLsf] skf]{/]6 sfof{no, ;fs]t ejg, 
	 lqk"/]Zj/, sf7df08f}+df ;ef ;'? x'g'eGbf sDtLdf &@ 306f cufl8 btf{ u/L ;Sg" kg]{5 . 
	 ;]o/jfnfsf] gfd ;]o/ ;+Vof / b:tvt gldn]sf] k|ltlglwkq /4 x'G5 . 
	 @= pkl:yt u0fk'/s ;+Vof ;ef ;+rfngsf] lgldQ lgl4{Z6 ;+Vof cg';f/ kof{Kt ePdf dfq 
	 ;ef ;+rfng x'g] 5 .
	 #= ;fwf/0f ;ef k|of]hgsf nflu sDkgLsf] z]o/ bflvn vfl/hsf] sfd ldlt @)*@.)^.!@ 
	 b]lv @)*@.)^.#! ;Dd aGb /xg] 5 .
	 $= ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ;"rgf / cfly{s ljj/0f ;]o/wgLsf] btf{ lstfadf sfod /x]sf] 7]ufgfdf 		
	 k7fOg] 	5 . 
	 %= ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL cGo s'/fx?sf] hfgsf/L cfjZos ePdf sDkgLsf] skf]{/]6 
	 sfof{no, ;fs]t ejg, lqk"/]Zj/df, sfof{no ;dodf ;Dks{ /fvL lng ;lsg] 5 . 

b|i6Jo M lgjf{rg sfo{tflnsf ;DaGwL yk hfgsf/Lsf] nflu lgjf{rg clws[tsf] sfof{no, g]kfn 
No"j cfon ln= sf] skf]{/]6 clkm;, ;fs]t ejg, lqk"/]Zj/, sf7df08f}+ af6 lng x'g ;DalGwt ;a}sf] 
hfgsf/Lsf] nflu cg'/f]w 5 .



g]kfn No'a cfon ln= 7

k|f]S;L kmf/d
>L ;~rfns ;ldlt
g]kfn No"j cfon lnld6]8
lqk"/]Zj/, sf7df08f}+
ljifo M k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/]sf] af/] .

dxfzo,
========================================= lhNnf ==================================== d=g=kf= ÷p=g=kf=÷g=kf=÷uf=lj=;= 
j8f g+= ================================ a:g] d / xfdL ==================================================== n] To; sDkgLsf] ;]o/
wgLsf] x}l;otn] @)*@ ;fn cflZjg #!  ut] x'g] #$ cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf :jod\ pkl:yt eO{ 
5nkmn tyf lg0f{odf ;xefuL x'g g;Sg] ePsf]n] pQm ;efdf efu lng tyf dtbfg ug{sf] nflu ======
=========================== lhNnf ======================================== d=g=kf= ÷p=g=kf=÷g=kf=÷uf=lj=;=  j8f g+= ========================== 
a:g] To; sDkgLsf] ;]o/jfnf >L ===================== ;]o/ k|df0f kq g+= ========================================== nfO{ d]/f] / 
xfd|f] k|ltlglw dgf]lgt u/L k7fPsf] 5' / 5f}+ .

lgj]bssf] b:tvt ===============================
gfd===================================================
7]ufgf================================================
;]o/ k|df0f kq g+= ============================
;]o/ ;+ªVof =======================================
===============================================================================================================================================================================
=========
===============================================================================================================================================================================
=========

...............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................



g]kfn No'a cfon ln=8

g]kfn No"j cfon lnld6]8
lqk'/]Zj/, sf7df8f}+

k|j]z kq
;]o/wgLsf] gfd========================================================================================= ;]o/ k|df0fkq g+============================
========================= ;]o/ ;+ªVof================ 

;]o/wgLsf] ;lx M

g]kfn No"j cfon ln=sf] @)*@.)^.#! df x'g] rf}+lQ;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yltsf nflu hf/L ul/
Psf] k|j]z kq .

===================
sDkgL ;lrj
-;efsIfdf k|j]z ubf{ of] k|j]z kq clgjfo{ ?kdf k]z ug"{ kg]{ 5 ._



g]kfn No'a cfon ln= 9

g]kfn No"a cfon lnld6]8sf]] ldlt @)*@ ;fn cflZjg #! ut]
af]nfOPsf] rf}+lQ;f+} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf ;~rfns 

;ldltsf] tkm{af6 cWoIf >L c?0f s'df/ 
rf}w/LHo"4f/f k|:t't cf=j=@)*!.*@ sf]

 jflif{s lx;fa / k|ltj]bg
;]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?,
g]kfn No"j cfon ln= sf] o; rf}+lQ;f+} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf ;xefuL x'g' ePsf ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL 
dxfg"efjx?df sDkgLsf] ;~rfns ;ldlt, ;Dk"0f{ sDkgL kl/jf/ / d]/f] JolSQut tkm{af6 ;d]t d 
oxf+x?nfO{ xflb{s :jfut tyf clejfbg JoQm ub{5'.  

g]kfn No"j cfon ln=sf] z"?jft b]lv ;ldIff jif{ ;Ddsf] ofqfdf klg ljz]if\t ljut !)–!@ jif{sf] cjlwnfO{ 
ljZn];0f ubf{ COVID / cfly{s ;':ttfsf] jif{afx]s cGo k|To]s jif{ sDkgLn] lg/Gt/?kdf pRr k|ltkmn 
lbg ;kmn ePsf], sDkgL cem ;b[9 cj:yfdf uO{/x]sf] / k|lt:klw{ Pj+d nufgLstf{x? dfem cfkm"+nfO{ 
Pp6f ;kmn Pj+ ljZj;gLo ;+:yfsf] ?kdf :yflkt u/fpg ;kmn x'+b} cfPsf] ofxf+ z]o/wlgx?nfO{ atfO{/xg" 
kb}{g . of+xfx? :yfkgfsfn b]lv g} sDkgLsf] k|To]s ultljwL Pj+d sfo{k|ult lgofNb} cfpg"ePsf] 
5 / :jo+sf] nufgL /x]sf]n] of+xfx? cem ;+j]bglzn eO{ d"Nof+sg / ljZn]if0f ug'{x'g] ePsf]n] o; 
;Gbe{df k"0f{t 1ft x'g' x'G5 . 

;ldIff jif{df xfldn] lnPsf] nIo #(@) s]=Pn= sf]] (@% cyf{t #^@$ s]=Pn= ljlqm ug{ ;kmn eof},  of] 
ljqmL kl/df0f cl3Nnf] jif{sf] t"ngfdf !#% n] al9 xf] . of] ljlqm kl/df0f utjif{sf] ahf/ lx:;fdf !=^%n] 
j[l4 xfl;n ug{ ;Ifd ePsf] / glhssf] xfd|f] bf]>f] k|lt:klw{ ;+usf] ahf/ lx:;fdf !=%$ % sf] leGgtf 
xfl;n ug{ ;kmn x'g'n] o; pknlAwnfO{ cem pNn]vlgo / ulj{nf] agfPsf] 5 . #^@$ s]=Pn= sf]] o; 
jif{sf] ljqmL sDkgLsf] Oltxf;sf] ;jf{lBs ljqmL kl/df0f xf].

cem o; jif{sf] v'b gfkmf tkm{ x]g]{ xf] eg] xfldn] lnPsf] nIo eGbf a9L k''Ug ;kmn ePsf 5f} . o;n] 
klg sDkgL ;lx lbzftkm{ cu|;/ /x]sf] k|:6 kfb{5. 

b]zdf ljB"lQo ;jf/L;fwgsf] cfoft Pj+d ljlqm a9L /x]sf], 7"nf 7"nf cfof]hgfx?sf] sfo{ k|ultdf 
eO{/x]sf] l9nf;":tLn] ubf{ 6\ofS6/ / 7"nf x]le OlSjkd]G6sf] sf/f]jf/ tyf pkof]u klg l;ldt eO{/x]
sf] 5 . o:tf] kl/l:ytLdf xfldn] gof+ / leGg ahf/ If]qx? Klxrfg ub}{ cufl8 al9/x]sf 5f} / utjif{ 
olx ul/dfdo ;efdf xfldn] gof+ If]qsf] ?kdf cfpg] lbgdf g]kfnsf] eljiosf] ?kdf /x]sf] Hydro 
Power / ljB"t ljt/0f nfO{gdf vkt x"g] 6«fG;kmd{/ cfonsf] pTkfbg ug]{ Plant h8fg ug]{ k|lta4tf 
u/] cg";f/ ;f]nfO{ k"0f{tf lbO{ pTkfbg tyf ljqmL ug{ ;d]t ;kmn ePsf 5f} . xfd|f] 6«fG;kmd{/ cfon ljut 
# dlxgf 



g]kfn No'a cfon ln=10

b]lv g]kfnsf ;j} 7"nf 6«fG;kmd{/ pTkfbsx? / g]kfn laB"t k|flws/0f ;d]tn] pkef]
u ul/ o;sf] u"0f:t/ / sfo{Ifdtf k|lt k"0f{ ;Gt"i6 JoQm u/]sf 5g . olx xf};n-
fn] o; jif{ xfldn] !))) s]=Pn= eGbf al9 t dfq 6«fG;kmd{/ cfon ljqmL ug]{ nIo lnPsf 5f} .

ut jif{ Gulf Oil International  af6 x"g] lgoldt Plant, Process and quality audit af6 ;Gt"i6 eO{ 
GOI n] l;Gy]l6s afx]ssf xfldn] yk dfu u/]sf ;Dk"0f{ grade sf]  formulation k|fKt eof] / 
SyntheticProduct x?sf nflu ;d]t yk s]lx cfjZos k"jf{wf/ agfPsf] v08df ;f]sf] pTKffbg ug{ 
;d]t l:js[tLk|bfg ug]{ k|lta4tfn] sDkgLn] cfkm\gf] pTkfbgx? GOI sf] dfkb08df dfq /lx sfo{ 
ul//x]sf] / ljZj:tl/o u"0f:t/sf] a:t" pTkfbgsf] lgldQ ;Ifd /x]sf] b]vfpb5 .  To;}n] o;jif{ 
xfldn] Plant and Machinerytkm{  k"jf{wf/x? yk ub}{ hfg] of]hgf NofPsf 5f} . To:t} cfpg] lbgdf 
laB"lto ;jf/L ;fwgsf] j[l4 ePklg dfudf lu/fj6 geO{ lg/Gt/ dfu j[l4 eO{/xg] csf]{ dxTjk"0f{ 
Product lu|h xf] . o;sf] pTkfbg ug]{ d]lzg xfld ;+u gePsf] / b]z aflx/af6 lu|h cfoft ul/ g]kfnL 
ahf/df ljqmL ubf{ :yflgo k|lt:kwL{ x?sf] d"No;+u w]/} cGt/ eO{/x]sf] 5 . To;}n] xfd|f] lu|hsf] ljlqm 
b]zsf] ;Dk"0f{ lu|hsf] ljqmLdf ahf/ lx:;f w]/} Go"g 5 . To;}n] o; jif{ xfdLn] gof+ lu|h KnfG6 nufpg] 
of]hgfnfO{ cl3 NofPsf5f} . o;af6 xfld cfkm"n] rfx] cg"?ksf] ljleGg k|sf/sf lu|h pTkfbg ug{ ;kmn 
x"g]  / :yflgo pTkfbsx?;+u /x]sf] d"No cGt/sf] Benefits nfO{ sd ul/ cfkm\gf] pTkfbgsf] ahf/ 
lx:;f a9fpg ;kmn x"g] 5f} . oL gof+ of]hgf / of] ;+u ;DalGwt cfjZos  Lab pks/0fx? vl/b ug]
{, sf/vfgfsf] lj:tf/ / renovation o; jif{sf d"Vo sfo{x? /x]sf 5g .

dflysf of]hgfx? / laB"lQo ;jf/L;fwgsf] lgldQ cfjZos rfh{/x? ljqmL ug]{ / rflh{· :6]zg lgdf{0f
Joj;fo ug]{ / ;f]sf] lgldQ cfjZos k+'hL h"6fpg elg olx ;ldIff cjlwd} ljz]if ;fwf/0f ;efsf] 
cfXfg eO{ oL of]hgfx? ;DkGg ug{ / af+sL /sd a}+snfO{ e"QmfgL ul/ xfn /x]sf] C0f /sd 
36fpg] egL 1:2 Right share hf/L ug]{ ;f] ;efaf6 l:js[tL eP cg"?k SEBON  df lgj]bg k]z ul/
Psf] 5 . SEBON af6 l:js[t kZrft k'+hL h"6]kl5 oL ;Dk"0f{ sfo{x? lta| ultdf ;DkGg ug]{ 5f} .  

ljz]if ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 l:js[t eO{ g]kfn No"j cfon ln=sf] k"0f{ :jfldTjdf /xg] ul/ NLOL Energy 
Ltd / NLOL Synergy Ltd :yfkgf u/L ;lsPsf] 5 . pQm sDkgLx?n] sf/f]jf/ ug]{ Jofl6« Joj;fo, 
rfh{/ / 6f]n An]lG8·sf sfo{x? z"?jft ug]{ tkm{ cu|;/ 5f} . rfh{/sf] a9L/x]sf] ahf/af6 pT;flxt 
eO{ o; cf=a=df !)) j6f rfh{/ ljqmL ug]{ nIo lnO{Psf] 5 . Aofl6« tkm{ ;d]t xfnsf] @ wheeler 
sf] dfq ljqmL ul/ /lxPsf]df cfkm\g} NLOL a|f08 af6 ;Dk"0f{ Range sf] Aofl6« ljqmL ug]{ tkm{ cufl8 
al9/x]sf 5f} . To:t} ;ldIff jif{sf] clGtd # dlxgfdf *& s]=Pn= 6f]n An]l08· ul/ nueu !! nfv 
v"b cfDbfgL ug{ ;kmn ePsf 5f} eg] cfufld aif{ $)) s]=Pn= ;Ddsf] 6f]n An]l08· ug]{ nIo 5 
.  o;n] xfd|f] /0flgtL ljljlws/0f tkm{ pGd"v eO{ ljleGg cfDbfgLsf >f]tx? ;'lglZrt ul/ cufl8 
al9/x]sf] k|:6ofpb5 . o;sf ;fy} GULF international sf] Product portfolio df gePsf / ;Demf}
tfdf c;/ gkfg]{ ljleGg u|]8sf n"la|s]G6\; / lu|hx? NLOL a|f08af6 ljqmL ug{ ;"?jft ul/;s]
sf 5f} . o;n] cfufld lbgdf cfkm\g} a|f08 ljsl;t ug]{ tkm{ klg /0flglts ;xof]u k"/\ofpg] 5 . 

ahf/df *)) al9 JolQm tyf lgsfoaf6 n"la|s]G6\;sf] sf/f]jf/ eO{/x]sf]df lt k|lt:klw{x? dfem k[ys 



g]kfn No'a cfon ln= 11

b]vfpg / cu|:yfgdf k"Ug Brand Building sf ljleGg lqmofsnfkx? h?/L 5 / o;df sDkgL slxn] kl5 
k/]sf] 5}g. o;cl3sf jif{x?df eO{/x]sf] Brand Building sf] sfo{x? dWo] o; ;ldIff jif{df ul/Psf] k[ys
sfo{ Nepal Premier League (Cricket) df Janakpur Bolt df ul/Psf] Sponshorship d"Vo /x]sf] 5.
jif{sf] dxTjk"0f{ o:tf ;Dk"0f{ sfo{x?sf] 5f]6s/L ljj/0f;lxtsf kmf]6f]x? o;} k|ltj]bgdf k]z u/]sf 5f}. 
To:t} utjif{ ;DkGg ul/Psf / o; jif{ ul/g] d"Vo d"Vo sfo{x?sf] ljj/0f klg o;} k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v 
u/]sf 5f}.  o; jif{ xfd|f] d"Vo of]hgf Pj+d sDkgLsf] Theme sf] ?kdf Redefine your limit lnO{Psf] 
5 / ;f]lxnfO{ cfTdf;ft ub}{ Women power  nfO{ cl3/fVb} o; k|ltj]bg tof/ x"g" cl3 sDkgLsf] Brand 
Ambassdor sf] ?kdf g]kfn dlxnf lqms]6 l6dsf] pk sKtfg Pj+d under 19 l6dsf] sKtfg ;">L k"hf 
dxtf]nfO{ lgo"Qm u/]sf 5f}. cfzf 5 o; ;DaGwgn] ahf/df ljif]zt dlxnf / o"jf lqms]6 k|]dLx?dfem 
GULF Brand, sDkgL / o;sf pTkfbgsf] ;sf/fTds 5lj lj:tf/ ug{ d4t k"Ug] ljZjf; lnPsf 5f}. 

sDkgLn] ;ldIff jif{df cfkm\gf sfdbf/ tyf sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ sfo{ bIftf / performance cg";f/ kf/blz{ 
?kdf lghx?sf] kfl/>lds j[l4 ug]{ b]lv lghx?sf] sfo{:ynsf] ;"Joj:yf sfod ug]{, b]z tyf ljb]zdf
tflndx?  k|bfg ub}{ lghx?sf] sfo{Ifdtf lj:tf/ ug]{ / motivate ug]{ sfo{ ;d]t kf/blz{?kdf lg/Gt/ 
ul//x]sf 5f} . cfkm\gf sfdbf/ tyf sd{rf/Lsf] sfo{bIftf j[l4 ug{ / ahf/df /x]sf xfd|f] j:t' ljqmLdf k|efj 
kfg]{ AolQmx? h:t} l8li6«Ao"6/, lghsf sd{rf/L, l/6]n/ / d]sflgS;x?nfO{ tflnd k|bfg ug{ Ps tflnd 
ljz]if1 lgo"Qm u/]sf 5f} . lghn] GULF International ;+u ;dGjo ul/ ljleGg tflndx? k|bfg ug]{ 5g.  

dflysf olx of]hgfx? c+ufNb} o; jif{ cyf{t cf=a=@)*@.*# df xfldn] $^() s]=Pn= ljqmL ug]{ nIo 
lnPsf 5f} . of] ;ldIff jif{sf] xfd|f] ljqmLsf] t"ngfdf #)% n] a[l4 xf]. of] kl/df0f cljZj;lgo klg nfUg 
;S5 t/ o;df xfldn] 7f]; /0flglt ;lxt ;Dk"0f{ sfo{of]hgf tof/ kf/]sf 5f} / ;j}hgf cu|;/ eO{ ;f]
lx sfo{of]hgf cg"?k sfo{ eO{/x]sf]n] pQm nlIft kl/df0f ;fGb{les /x]sf] / ljZj;lgo /x]sf 5.  o; 
ljqmLaf6 % s/f]8 *& nfv v"b gfkmf x'g] ck]Iff /fv]sf 5f}. cfpg] lbgdf ahf/df s]lx ;"wf/ x'g] ck]Iff / 
xfd|f] dflysf  of]hgfx?sf] sfo{Gjogaf6 pQm nIo xfl;n ug{ xfld ;j} cfcfkm\gf] If]qaf6 sl6a4 5f}.

;]o/wgL dxfg"efjx?,

o; jif{ sDkgLsf] gfkmfaf6 ;~rfns ;ldtLsf] lg0f{on] @) k|ltzt af]g; z]o/ / !=)%@^$ k|ltzt gub 
nfef;+ -gub nfef+; s/ k|of]hgsf] lgldQdfq_ ljt/0fsf] k|:tfj ul/Psf] 5 . cfzf 5 of+xfx?n] pQm 
k|:tfjnfO{ ;x[bon] l:jsf/ ul/ l:js[t ul/lbg' x'g]5 . To:t} sDkgL P]g adf]lhd k]z ug{ kg]{ ;j} ljj/0fx? 
o; k|ltj]bgdf k]z ePsf] 5. o;sf ;fy} ;~rfns ;ldtLsf] tkm{af6 cfhsf] o; ;efdf k]z ePsf ;j} 
k|:tfjx? ;j{;Ddt ?kdf l:js[t ul/ kfl/t ul/lbg'x'g] 5 eGg] cfzf lnPsf] 5'. 

-s_	 ljut jif{sf] sf/f]af/sf] l;+xfjnf]sg M

ljut kf+r jif{sf] t'ngfTds ljQLo l:ylt lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf] 5 .					   



g]kfn No'a cfon ln=12

S.no Revenue From Operations Cost of Operations/Sales Gross Profit

1 960,672,584                           661,455,604                           299,216,979                           
2 1,245,187,002                        865,690,343                           379,496,658                           
3 926,660,835                           685,506,024                           241,154,811                           
4 1,175,461,170                        824,417,765                           351,043,405                           
5 1,352,784,783                        947,675,952                           405,108,831                           

S.no Year Profit From Operations Profit Before Tax Net Profit for the Year Earning Per Share (EPS)
1 FY 2077.78 59,959,607                             37,608,008                             55,947,439                             188.04                                    
2 FY 2078.79 71,956,472                             43,143,143                             35,038,085                             117.76                                    
3 FY 2079.80 50,251,128                             7,712,143                               8,053,078                               13.26                                      
4 FY 2080.81 92,432,183                             57,223,502                             45,805,394                             62.87                                      
5 FY 2081.82 89,953,607                             57,617,637                             45,867,987                             62.95                                      

FY 2081.82

Year

FY 2077.78
FY 2078.79
FY 2079.80
FY 2080.81
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FY 2077.78 FY 2078.79 FY 2079.80 FY 2080.81 FY 2081.82

Profit From Operations Profit Before Tax Net Profit for the Year Earning Per Share (EPS)



g]kfn No'a cfon ln= 13

S.no Fiscal Year Share Capital % Dividend
1 F.Y.69/70 20,292,200                             40% 8,116,880                               
2 F.Y.70/71 24,371,900                             20% 4,874,380                               
3 F.Y.71/72 24,371,900                             10% 2,437,190                               
4 F.Y.72/73 24,371,900                             20% 4,874,380                               
5 F.Y.73/74 26,842,500                             25% 6,710,625                               
6 F.Y.74/75 26,842,500                             40% 10,737,000                             
7 F.Y.75/76 29,753,200                             30% 8,925,960                               
8 F.Y.76/77 29,753,200                             10% 2,975,320                               
9 F.Y.77/78 29,753,200                             35% 10,413,620                             

10 F.Y.78/79 38,758,500                             30% 11,627,550                             
11 F.Y.79/80 48,514,900                             30% 14,554,470                             
12 F.Y.80/81 60,718,900                             25% 15,179,725                             
13 F.Y.81/82 72,862,680                             21% 15,339,489                             

8,116,880 

4,874,380 

2,437,190 

4,874,380 

6,710,625 

10,737,000 

8,925,960 

2,975,320 

10,413,620 

11,627,550 

14,554,470 
15,179,725 

15,339,489 

Dividend Distribution

-v_	 /fli6\«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o kl/l:yltaf6 sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/nfO{ s'g} c;/ k/]sf] eP ;f]sf] c;/sf] 	
	 ljj/0f M
	 ljZjdf ljut s]lx jif{b]lv eO{/x]sf] ljleGg b]zx?ljrsf] bG4 To;df klg xfd|f] d"Vo sRrf 
	 kbfy{sf] k|d"v pTkfbs b]zx? h:t} ?;, o"qm]g, Oh/fO{n, Kofn]i6fO{g Pj+d cGo c/j b]zx? o;df 	
	 ;+nUg ePsf] sf/0f k|To]s kn cGt/fli6«o ahf/df Base Oil sf] d"No Psbd ultlzn ?kdf 
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	 kl/jt{g eO{/x]sf]n] w]/} c;/ k"Ug uPsf] 5 . 

	 ;w} em} sDkgLsf] sf/f]jf/nfO{ c;/ ug]{ csf]{ d'Vo ljifo eg]sf] s"g} 7f]; lglt lgod / 		
	 u"0f:t/ dfkg ljgf ljleGg lsl;dsf n"la|s]G6\; cfoft x"g" xf] . n"la|s]G6\;sf] u"0f:t/sf] 		
	 ;DaGwdf lgodgfsf/L ;+:yf cyf{t g]kfn ;/sf/sf] s"g} lsl;dsf] lgoGq0f 5}g . o; 		
	 ;ldIff jif{df dfq *)) eGbf al9 lgsfon] n"la|s]G6\; hGo kbfy{ cfoft u/]sf] ljj/0fn]		
	 klg n"la|s]G6\;sf] Jofkf/ clgolGqt /x]sf] bzf{pb5 . 

	 csf]{ c;/ eg]sf] g]kfndf b]lvPsf] Electric Vehicle sf] a9bf] dfu / k|rng klg xf] clxn] t 	
	 ;fgf sd{lzon ;jf/L;fwg tkm{klg o;sf] ahf/ lx:;f a9b} uO{/x]sf] 5  . 
-u_	 k|ltj]bg tof/ ePsf] ldlt;Dd rfn' jif{sf] pknlAw / eljiosf ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] 	
	 wf/0ff M
	 rfn' cf=j= @)*@.*# df $^() s]=Pn= ljqmL u/L ;~rfng d'gfkmf ?= % s/f]8 ^* nfv x'g] nIo 
	 /fvL sf/f]af/ ;~rfng eO{ /x]sf]df @)*@ >fj0f d;fGt ;Dddf hDdf !(^ s]=Pn= 
	 n'la|s]G6\;\ ljqmL ljt/0f ePsf] 5 . 
	 o; ;DaGwdf cem lj:t[t ljj/0f tn k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 M

cf=j= @)*!.*@ sf] sfo{qmdsf] l:ylt M
cfly{s jif{ @)*!.*@ df nlIft sfo{qmdx?sf] l:ytL M

sDkgLn] cf=j= @)*!.*@ df cfk\mgf] nIo xfl;n ug]{ sl6a4tfsf ;fy klxn} b]lv lg/Gt/ ?kdf ub}{ cfPsf]
sfo{nfO{ lg/Gt/tf lbb} gof+ sfo{qmdx? sfof{Gjogdf NofPsf] lyof] ;f] sfo{qmdx?sf] l:ytL ;DaG-
wdf oxf k|:6 kfl/Psf] 5 .
!	 ;ldIff jif{sf] d"Vo pknlAwdf eljiodf g]kfnsf] lgldQ 7"nf] kl/df0fdf dfu Pj+d vkt x"g] 
	 Transformer oil sf] pTkfbg sf/vfgfdf z"? ul/Psf] 5 . Plant vl/b ul/ Installation kZrft
	 @)*! r}q dlxgf b]lv pTkfbg tyf ljqmL z"? ul/of] . g]kfnsf 7"nf 7"nf Transformer lgdf{tf / g]kfn
	 ljB"t k|flws/0fnfO{ ;d]t $ dlxgfdf @)) s]=Pn= eGbf al9 ljqmL ug{ ;Ifd x"g"sf] ;fy} 
	 lghx?n] pkef]u kZrft xfd|f\ pTkfbgsf] u"0f:t/df 9"Ss eO{ k'g dfu ul//xg"n] of] 
	 /0flglts lg0f{o w]/} dxTjk"0f{ pknlAwsf] ?kdf lng ;lsG5 . ;fy} o;af6 pT;flxt eO{ of] jif{ 
	 Transformer oil sf] dfq ljqmL nIo !))) s]=Pn= al9 lnPsf 5f} .  
@	 ut jif{ kfNkfdf gof+ l8li6«Ao"6/ lgo"Qm u/]sf 5f} / o;n] ;f] If]qdf sDkgLsf] 
	 kx"rnfO{ cem a9fpg] 	5 . To:t} cfkl; ;dembf/Ldf ljleGg % l8li6«Ao"6/x?nfO{ 
	 lghx?sf] lgtfGt	 lghL sf/0fx?n] ahf/sf] Potential cg"?k sfo{ ug{ g;ls/x]sf]n] 
	 kl/jt{g ul/ gof+ l8li6«Ao"6/ lgo"Qm ug{ ;kmn ePsf	 5f} . kl/jlt{t gof+ l8li6«Ao"6/x? 
	 ;j}sf] sfo{ ;/fxlgo /x]sf] / lghx?s} sf/0f klg xfld of] jif{ #^@# s]=Pn=ljqmL ug{ ;Ifd 		
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	 ePsf xf} . 
#	 o; jif{sf] csf]{ dxTjk"0f{ sfo{sf] ?kdf sDkgLn] ljZjsf] Ps k|d"v n"la|s]G6\; a|f08 DUCKHAMS
	 ;+usf] ;xsfo{ kZrft g]kfnd} Toll Blending ul/ pQm a|f08sf] g]kfn l:yt Distributor nfO{ 
	 pQm a|f08sf] ljZjahf/df ljqmL ul//x]sf] :t/sf] a:t"x? ljt/0f ug{ ;kmn ePsf 5f} . o; 
	 ;xsfo{af6 ;ldIff jif{df *& s]=Pn=ljqmL u/]/ nueu !! nfv v"b gfkmf ug{ ;kmn ePsf 		
	 5f}. pQm /sd sd b]lvPtfklg cfufld lbgdf pQm a|f08n] cfkm\gf] ahf/ lx:;f / kl/df0f a9fpb} 	
	 nu]df sDkgLsf] lgldQ a}slNks cfo >f]tsf] ?kdf e/k"/ d4t k"Ug hfg] ;"lglZrt 5 .
$	 o; jif{ ;f/f g]kfnLnfO{ Psa4 ?kdf /fVg ;kmn ePsf] Event cyf{t Nepal Premier 	
	 league Cricket df Janakpur Bolt df ;x Sponshorship ul/Psf] 5 . o;n] xfd|f] Brand 	
	 k|a4{gnfO{ w]/} kmfO{bf k"/\ofPsf] 5 / cem clGtddf Janakpur Bolt  n] pkfwL ;d]t lht]sf]n] 	
	 ;"gdf ;"uGw ylkg k"u]sf] 5 .  
%	 Training sf] lgldQ dfq ! gof+ sd{rf/L, ahf/ k|a4{g tkm{  ! gof+, Customer care tkm{ ! 		
	 tyf ahf/ df ljqmL sd{rf/L @ ul/ % gof+ lgo'QmL ul/Psf] 5 . 
^	 GULF International ;+usf] ;xsfo{df & sfdbf/ tyf sd{rf/Lx?n] cGt/fli6«o :t/sf] 
	 tflndsf] klxnf] Phase k"/f ug"{ ePsf] 5 . 
&	 o; jif{ sDkgLsf] ;j}eGbf al9 ljlqm x"g] Product nfO{ cGt/fli6«o ahf/df GULF sf] ;f] 		
	 Product sf] gfd / Design ;lxt g]kfnL ahf/df ;kmntfk"j{s kl/jt{g ug{ ;kmn ePsf 5f}. 	
	 ahf/af6 ljut !@ jif{ b]lv rln/x]sf] klxn]s} Design / gfdsf] dfu cfpg ;S5 eGg] xfd|f] 		
	 dgdf ;f]r /x]sf]df pTs[i6 gof+ Design / gof+ color sf] hf/sf] ;fy} Marketing and 
	 Branding sd{rf/Lx?sf] d]xgtn]o;nfO{ ;kmntf k"j{s kl/jt{g ug{ ;kmn ePsf 5f} .  
 *	 ;ldIff jif{ leq ljleGg go+f kl/of]hgfx?sf] lgldQ cfjZos k'+hL h"6fpg ljif]; ;fwf/0f ;ef 		
	 ;DkGg  ul/ ;f]af6 ;j{;Ddt ?kdf k|fKt Mandate cg"?k ;DalGwt lgsfodf Right 		
	 share issue ug{ l:js[tLsf] lgldQ lgj]bg lbPsf 5f} . 
(	 ;ldIff jif{df sDkgLn] ljz]if ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 ;j{;Ddt ?kdf k|fKt Mandate cg"?k cfkm\gf] 		
	 k"0f{ :jfldTjdf jif{sf] cGTo lt/ @ gof+ Subsidiary sDkgL vf]n]sf 5f} . oL /0flglts dxTjsf 
	 sDkgLx?sf] cfpg] jif{x?df ug]{ sfo{n] sDkgLsf] ;fv / cfo j[l4 ug{ d4t ug]{ 5 . 
!)	 ;ldIff jif{df ;Dk"0f{ ljqmL sd{rf/Lx? / ;j} Distributors x?nfO{ Motivation ug{sf] lgldQ 		
	 DUBAI, UAE sf] e|d0f u/fO{Psf] lyof] . ;ldIff jif{sf] ljqmL kl/df0f of] sfo{af6 pT;fxLt 		
	 ePsf] kl/0ffdnfO{ klg s]lx xb ;Dd lng ;lsG5 .  
!!	 ;ldIff jif{df GULF International ;+usf] ;xsfo{df xfd|f ljleGg Distributors / cf}Bf]lus 
	 u|fxsx?nfO{ Formula 1 car race cGt{utsf] Singapore Grand Prix sf] lgldQ 
	 Singapore / Indian Premier League sf] Chennai super king sf] v]nsf] lgldQ 
	 Chennai e|d0f u/fPsf lyof} . 
!@	 GULF International n] ef}lts ?kdf ;DkGg u/]sf] ljleGg dfkb08sf] Plant, Process and
	 Quality audit kZrft sDkgLnfO{ Synthetic oil afx]ssf] ;Dk"0f{ lubricants pTkfbg ug{
	 cg"dtL lbb} formulation k|bfg u/]sf] 5 . o;n] Plant sf] k"0f{ Ifdtfdf sfo{ ug{ d4t 		
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	 ug"{sf] ;fy} pTkfbg ldtJolo agfp5 h;n] gfkmf j[l4df ;xof]u / ahf/df k|lt:klw{?kdf 
	 d"No lgwf{/0f ug{ ;xof]u k"/\ofpb5 .   

!@	 ;fy}, dfly pNn]lvt tyf cGo sfo{x? o;} k'l:tsfdf 5} ;dfj]z ul/Psf] 5 .  

cfly{s jif{ @)*@.*# df nlIft gof+ sfo{qmdx? M
sDkgLn] cf=j= @)*@.*# df cfk\mgf] nIo xfl;n ug]{ sl6a4tfsf ;fy klxn} b]lv lg/Gt/ ?kdf ub}{ 
cfPsf] sfo{nfO{ lg/Gt/tf lbb} lgDg gof+ sfo{qmdx? sfof{Gjogdf NofPsf] 5 .
!	 o; jif{sf] lgldQ d"Vo nIo sDkgLsf] ljlqm tkm{ ;j}eGbf sdhf]/ segment sf] ?kdf 
	 /x]sf] Grease pTkfbg ug{ Grease Plant k|lti7fkgf ug"{ /x]sf] 5 . o;jf6 sDkgLsf] ljqmL 	
	 kl/df0f j[l4 ;lxt lu|hdf ljljwLs/0fn] cGo a:t"x?sf] ljqmLnfO{ ;d]t ;"lj:tf k|bfg ug]{ 5 . 
@	 To:t} csf]{ dxTjk"0f{ sfo{sf] ?kdf Synthetic product x?sf] pTkfbgsf] lgldQ Gulf oil 
	 international n] lgwf{/0f u/]sf] dfkb08sf] kfngf ug{ Dedicated yk Vertical tank 
	 b]vL Blending kettle / filling machine h8fg ug]{ /x]sf] 5 . o; sfo{ kZrft g]kfn No"j 		
	 cfon ljZj:tl/o s"g} klg Grade sf] Lubricants pTkfbg ug{ ;Ifd x"g] 5 .  
#	 o; jif{ sf/vfgfsf] Lab df dxTjk"0f{ / dx+uf] testing equipment Cold Crank Simulator 		
	 yk ul/b} 5 . -of] k|ltj]bg tof/ x"~h]n ;Dd United states of America af6 cfoft ul/ 
	 h8fgul/;lsPsf] 5_ . ;fy} o; jif{ cGo @ / lu|hsf] s]lx lab testing sf] lgldQ cfjZos 		
	 pks/0f h8fg ul/b}5 . klxn] g} sDkgLsf] LAB g]kfndf pknAw cGo LAB x?eGbf cu|0fL 	
	 ?kdf /x]sf] / oL Equipment x? h8fg kZrft pTkfbgsf] u"0f:t/sf] ;"lglZrttf t ug]{ g} 5 	
	 xfld ljZj:tl/o lubricants testing facility o"Qm LAB ;d]t x"g] 5f} . 
$	 cGo sfo{df sDkgLsf] ;fvnfO{ dWogh/ ub}{ sf/vfgf:ynsf] Renovation Pj+d cGo 		
	 cfjZos k"jf{wf/x? yk ug]{ /x]sf] 5 .  
%	 utjif{ w]/} /fd|f] k|ltkmn lbPsf]] Project Sales ljefu tkm{ ! sd{rf/L lgo"Qm ug]{ nIo lnO{Psf] 	
	 5, -olx @)*@ >fj0f !% ut] b]lv lgo"Qm eO{ sfo{ ;"? eO{;s]sf]]]_] / o;] ljqmLtkm{ cem /fd|f] 		
	 kl/0ffd Nofpg] cfzf lnPsf 5f} . To:t} sf7df08f}+df @ gof+ / la/u+hdf ! ljqmL sd{rf/L 		
	 lgo"Qm 	ug]{ 5f} . sf/vfgf tkm{ Store df !, lab / Plant Assistant df ! / ! yk sfdbf/ 		
	 lgo"Qm 	ug]{ nIo 5 . To:t} Dealer Network Management manager ;d]t lgo"Qm ug]{ 
	 nIo 5 .^ o; jif{ sDkgLn] g]kfnsf %) k|ltzt eGbf a9L hg;+Vofsf] efu /x]sf] dlxnf	
	 ju{nfO{ nlIft u/]/ o; jif{ ljleGg of]hgfx? agfO{Psf] 5 . To;}df Ps dxTjk"0f{ sfo{ 
	 k|ltli7t / ;Ddflgt dlxnfnfO{ sDkgLsf] Brand Ambassdor lgo"Qm ug]{ /x]sf] 5 . 
	 -of] k|ltj]bg tof/ kfg{ cl3 g]kfn dlxnf lqms]6 l6dsL pk sKtfg Pj+d cG8/ !( dlxnf 
	 lqms]6 l6d ls sKtfg ;'>L k"hf dxtf]nfO{ Brand Ambassdor lgo"Qm ul/Psf] 5_ o;n] 
	 g]kfnsf] cfwf cfsf; cfu6]sf] hg;+Vofdf ;sf/fTds Message uO{ ljqmL j[l4df /fd|f] 
	 e"ldsf v]Ng] 5 eGg] cfzf lnPsf 5f} . 
&	 sDkgLsf ljqmL sd{rf/L tyf sfdbf/x?nfO{ nfO{ o; k6s klg cfsif{s tyf Jofjxfl/s 
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	 k|f]T;fxg eQfnfO{ lg/Gt/tf lbOPsf] 5 . 
*	 sDkgLsf sfdbf/ sd{rf/Lx?sf] lgldQ o; jif{ klg lghx?sf] j[lQ ljsfz, dfgl;s ljsf; 	
	 / pTkfbsTj ljqmLsf] lgldQ w]/} tflnd tyf js{zksf] cfof]hgf ug]{ nIo 5 . gof+ lgo"Qm 
	 ul/Psf Trainer nfO{ o; jif{ !))) JolQmnfO{ Training lbg kg]{ nIo ;d]t k|bfg ul/Psf] 		
	 5 . pQm !))) JolQmdf sDkgLsf sfdbf/, sd{rf/L, l8li6«Ao"6/, l8li6«Ao"6/sf sd{rf/L, 
	 l/6]n/ / d]sflgS;x? /x]sf 5g .  
(	 o; jif{ sDkgLn] gof+ / /fd|f] Retailer Scheme ahf/df NofPsf] 5 / of] ahf/n] v"lz;fy 		
	 c+ufNg] xfd|f] ljZjf; 5 .  
!)	 o; jif{sf] csf]{ dxTjk"0f{ nIo eg]sf] sDkgLsf] xfn ljWodfg /x]sf] pTkfbg Ifdtfsf] k"0f{
	 pkof]u ub}{ yk cfDbfgLsf] >f]tsf] ?kdf Toll Blending sf] lgldQ cGo a|f08x? ;+u ljleGg 
txdf jftf{ eO{/x]sf] 5 . 
!!	 xfn;Dd klg 7"nf] ;+Vofdf ug{ g;ls/lxPsf] Aofl6«sf] Joj;fo o; jif{ GULF India sf] 
;xsfo{n]
	 j[l4df cj/f]w cfpg] b]lvPdf -Gulf India ;+u @ kfu|]+sf] Jofl6« dfq /x]sf] sf/0f_ cGo b]zaf6 
cfkm} 
	 cfoft ul/ NLOL a|f08af6 Battery sf] sf/f]jf/ ug]{ jf cGo s"g} gfdrn]sf] k|ltli7t a|f08 
;+u 		  ;xsfo{ ug]{ tkm{ cufl8 al9/lxPsf] 5 . 
!@	 To:t} EV rfh{/ ;d]t NLOL Energy jf6 sfo{ yfngLsf] lgldQ o; jif{ !)) j6f rfh{/ 
cfoft 		 ul/b}5 . o;df k"0f{?kdf xfd|f] Logo branding ;lxt w]/} sophisticated lrl6Ss, al-
nof] / l6sfp 		 rfh{/ Tof] klg g]kfnL efiffdf k|of]u ug{ ldNg] ul/ cfoft ul/b} 5 . 
!#	 ;fy}} cGo w]/} ahf/ k|a4{gsf sfo{x? ul/b} cfO{Psf] 5 / o; jif{ klg ug]{ nIo 5 .  

-3_ sDkgLsf] cf}Bf]lus jf Jofj;flos ;DaGw M
;dLIff cjlwdf sDkgLn] cfk\mgf u|fxs, sd{rf/L tyf ;Dk'0f{ ;/f]sf/jfnfx?;+u c;n Jofj;flos 
;DaGw sfod /fv]sf] 5 . ;ldIff jif{df yk @ gof+ OEM/Project hf]8g ;kmn ePsf] / of] 7"nf] kl/
df0fdf geP klg ahf/df cfufld lbgsf] lgldQ ;sf/fTds ;Gb]z eg] k|bfg u/]sf] 5 . To:t} utjif-
{sf] sDkgLsf] ljleGg
cf}Bf]lus tyf Joj;foLs sDkgLx? ;+usf] ljlqm j[l4n] klg sDkgLsf] cf}Bf]lus Jofj;flos Pj+ 
;dflhs ;DaGw lj:tf/ eO/x]sf] 5 eGg] k|dfl0ft ub{5 / o;nfO{ cfk\mgf] lxt k|j4{g / sf/f]af/ 
lj:tf/sf nflu ;d]t pkof]u ul/Psf]] 5 . 

-ª=_ ;~rfns ;ldltdf ePsf] x]/km]/ / ;f]sf] sf/0f M
o; ;ldIff jif{df /f]nqmd adf]lhd /fli6«o afl0fHo a}+ssf] tkm{af6 k|ltlglwTj ug]{ ;~rfnssf] ?kdf 
>L w|"j k|;fb cof{n ;~rfnssf] ?kdf lgo"Qm x"g" ePsf] 5 

-r_ sf/f]af/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ d'Vo s'/fx? M
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sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ d'Vo s'/fx? lgDg adf]lhd /x]sf 5g\ . 
!_	 ;Lldt ahf/leq k|lt:kwL{x?sf] ;+Vofdf x'g] j[4L / lghx?af6 ahf/df a]nf avt k|bfg ul/g] 
	 k|nf]egaf6 l;lh{t o"lQmlxt k|lt:kwf{Tds Jojxf/ / o;af6 s]lx ;dosf] lgldQ ePklg ;Defljt 	
	 ljqmL ;DalGw hf]lvdx? . 
@_ 	 ahf/ leqsf] c:j:y k|lt:kwf{n] sd{rf/L, l8li6«Jo'6/, l/6]n/, d]sflgS; / OEM nfO{ nfdf] ;do 	
	 ;Dd cfa4 ul//xg sl7gfO{ .
#_  	 7"nf] dfqfsf] ahf/ If]q x"g] clgolGqt / ;:tf n"la|s]G6\; cfoftstf{n] cGt/fli6«o :t/df x"g] sRrf 	
	 kbfy{sf] d"No j[l4nfO{ ;dfof]hg ug{ grfxg] l:ytLsf] sf/0f pTkGg x"g] kl/l:ytL h;n] d"Votof 	
	 sDkgLsf] gfkmf gf]S;fgdf k|ToIf c;/ kfl//x]sf] x"G5 .
-5_	 n]vf k/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf s'g} s}lkmot eP ;f]pk/  ;~rfns ;ldltsf] wf/0ff M
cf=j=@)*!.*@ sf] n]vf k/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf sDkgLsf] ;fdfGo sf/f]af/sf] l;nl;nfdf b]lvPsf ;fdfGo 
l6Kk0fLafx]s k|lts"n l6Kk0fL 5}g . n]vf k/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf pNn]lvt ;'emfjx? sfof{Gjog ug{ Joj:yfkg 
nfO{ lgb]{zg lbO{ ;lsPsf] 5 . 

-h_ nfef+z afF8kmfF8 ug{ l;kmfl/; ul/Psf] /sd M
cf=j= @)*!.*@ sf] sf/f]af/ d'gfkmf tyf ;l~rt d'gfkmfaf6 r'Qmf k'FhLsf] @) k|ltzt af]g; z]o/ nfef+z / 
!=)%@^$ k|ltzt gub nfef+; -gub nfef+; s/ k|of]hgsf] lgldQdfq_ ljt/0f ug]{ k|:tfj u/]sf 5fF}++ . cfzf 
5 ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] o;nfO{ ;xif{ :jLs[t ug'{ x'g]5 . 

pk/f]Qm ljj/0fsf cltl/Qm sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)( -$_ ;DaGwL lbg' kg]{ cGo hfgsf/L o;} ;fy 
;+nUg ul/Psf] 5 . 

cGTodf,

o; jif{ klg sDkgLnfO{ cfkm\gf] If]qdf ljut * jif{ em} cu| :yfgdf /fVg cf=cfkm\gf] If]qaf6 of]ubfg k"/\ofpg" 
x"g] xfd|f Distributor, Retailer, Mechanics, OEM Partner, Projects, Industries, Joj;foL, DSE, cfd 
pkef]Qmf / cGo ;Dk"0f{ ;"e]R5sx? k|lt xfld ;b}j cfef/L 5f} . 

To;}u/L sDkgLsf] z"?jftb]lv g} sDkgLsf] ;3+if{sf] lbgx?sf k|To]s knsf] ;flIf /xg" ePsf /  ;b}j 
dxTjk"0f{ / /rgfTds dfu{bzg k|bfg ug]{ xfd|f z]o/wgL dxfg"efjx?nfO{ klg xfld xflb{s wGojfb 6qm\ofpb} 
cfufld lbgx?df klg o;/L g} lg/Gt/?kdf ;sf/fTds Pj+d /rgfTds ;xof]u kfO{/xg] 5f} eGg] cfzf 
lnPsf 5f} . ofxfx?n] sDkgL k|lt b]vfpg" ePsf] ;befj / xfld k|lt b]vfpg" ePsf] ljZjf;nfO{ lslGrt dfq 
larlnt x'g lbg] 5}g.
o; ;~rfns ;ldtL tyf sDkgLnfO{ k|ToIf ck|ToIf ?kdf dfu{lgb]{zg ug]{ g]kfn ;/sf/sf ljleGg 
lgodgsf/L lgsfo, >L wLtf]kq af]8{, >L g]kfn :6s PS;]Gh, CDS and Clearing / sDkgLsf] b}lgs 
ultljlwdf ;fy tyf ;xof]u k"/\ofpg] >L Pe/]i6 a}+s ln= tyf cGo a}+s tyf ljlQo ;+:yf, RTS NIMB ace 
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capital / kqsf/ ldqx? k|lt klg xflb{s cfef/ k|s6 ub{5f} . 

;fy} sDkgLsf d]?b08sf ?kdf /xg" ePsf xfd|f sTo{Jolgi7, d]xgtL, /0flglt1 / phf{jfg ;Dk"0f{ sfdbf/ 
tyf sd{rf/Lx?sf] kl/>dsf] sb/ ub}{ pxf+x?;j}df ;b}j em} xflb{s wGojfb k|bfg ub{5f} . 

;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 

		
		

		      >L c?0f s'df/ rf}w/L                         >L s/0f s'df/ rf}w/L
                                cWoIf	  k|aGw ;~rfns tyf k|d"v sfo{sf/L clws[t  

         >L laho axfb'/ >]i7	 	        l; P >L gfu]Gb| ;fx  	 >L w|"a k|;fb cof{n 
               ;~rfns 		         	    ;~rfns 	          ;~rfns 

         >LdtL lznf rf}w/L		        >L lg/~hg g]pkfg] 	       >L clgn a:Goft    
               ;~rfns	 		             ;~rfns	        ;~rfns

ldtL M @)*@ cflZjg ! ut]
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g]kfn No"j cfon ln=
rf}lQ;f}+ aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef

sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)( -$_ ;DaGwL cGo hfgsf/L

-em_	 ;]o/ hkmt ePsf] eP hkmt ePsf] ;]o/ ;+Vof, To:tf] ;]o/sf] c+lst d"No, To:tf] ;]o/ hkmt 	
	 x'g'eGbf cufj} ;f] afkt sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] HfDdf /sd / To:tf] ;]o/ hkmt ePkl5 ;f] ;]o/ 	
	 ljs|L u/L sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] /sd tyf hkmt ePsf] ;]o/ jfkt /sd lkmtf{ u/]sf] eP ;f] sf] 	
	 ljj/0f . 
	 cf=j= @)*!.*@ df s'g} ;]o/ hkmt gePsf] .

-~f_	 laut cfly{s jif{df sDkgL / o;sf] ;xfos sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/sf] k|ult / ;f] cfly{s jif{sf]] 
	 cGTodf /x]sf] l:yltsf] k'g/fjnf]sg .
	 sDkgLsf] sf/f]jf/sf] ljj/0f dfly k|:6 ul/Psf] 5 eg] sDkgLsf] gof+ vf]lnPsf] ;xfos 
	 sDkgLx?sf]] ljj/0f o;} k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v ul/Psf] 5  .

-6_	 sDkgL tyf To;sf] ;xfos sDkgLn] cfly{s jif{df ;DkGg u/]sf] k|d'v sf/f]af/x? / ;f] cjlwdf 	
	 sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/df cfPsf] s'g} dxTjk"0f{ kl/jt{g .
	 sDkgLsf] sf/f]jf/sf] ljj/0f dfly k|:6 ul/Psf] 5 eg] sDkgLsf] ;xfos sDkgLaf6 o; ;ldIff 	
	 jif{df vl/b ljqmL sf/f]jf/ ePsf] 5}g . 

-7_	 ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgLsf cfwf/e"t ;]o/wgLx?n] sDkgLnfO{ pknAw u/fPsf] hfgsf/L . 
	 ut jif{df cfwf/e"t ;]o/wgLx?af6 s'g} hfgsf/L k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .

-8_	 ljut cfly{s aif{df sDkgLsf ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx?n] lnPsf] ;]o/sf]  :jfldTjsf] ljj/0f 	
	 / sDkgLsf] ;]o/ sf/f]af/df lghx? ;+nUg /x]sf] eP ;f] ;DaGwdf lghx?af6 sDkgLn] k|fKt 
	 u/]sf] hfgsf/L M 
	 sDkgLsf] ;]o/ sf/f]af/df sDkgLsf ;~rfns Pj+ kbflwsf/L ;+nUg /x]sf] hfgsf/L sDkgLnfO{ 	
	 gePsf] .

-9_	 ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgL;+u ;DalGwt ;Demf}tfx?df s'g} ;~rfns tyf lghsf] gft]bf/sf] 	
	 JolQmut :jfy{sf] af/]df pknAw u/fOPsf] hfgsf/L Joxf]/f M 
	 sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/ ;DaGwdf s'g} ;~rfns jf lghsf gft]bf/;+u s'g} k|sf/sf] ;Demf}tf gePsf].

-0f_	 sDkgLn] cfkm\gf] ;]o/ cfkm}n] vl/b u/]sf] eP To;/L cfkm\gf] ;]o/ vl/b ug'sf] sf/0f, To:tf] 
	 ;]o/sf] ;+ªVof / cª\lst d"No tyf To;/L ;]o/ vl/b u/] jfkt sDkgLn] e'QmfgL u/]sf] /sd M
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	 sDkgLn] @)*@ c;f/ d;fGt;Dd cfkmgf] ;]o/ cfkm+}n] vl/b u/]sf] 5}g .

-t_	 cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0FffnL eP jf gePsf] ;f]sf] lj:t[t ljj/0f M
	 sDkgLsf cWoIf, ;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns tyf k|d"v sfo{sf/L clws[t, dxf k|aGws Pj+ 
	 ljefuLo k|dvx? /x]sf] Joj:yfkg ;ldltaf6 sDkgL sf/f]af/sf] cfGtl/s lgoGq0fsf] cg'udg 	
	 tyf d"Nofªsg x'g] u/]sf] 5 . ;fy} sDkgLsf] n]vf kl/If0f ;ldtL dfkm{t ljljGg cfGtl/s 		
	 lgoGq0f lgb]{lzsfx? hfl/ ug]{ tkm{ cWoog eO{/x]sf] cj:yf 5 . 

-y_ 	 ljut cfly{s jif{sf] sn Joj:yfkg vr{sf] ljj/0f M
	 sDkgLsf] ljut cf=j= @)*!.*@ sf] s'n Joj:yfkg vr{ cfo ljj/0fsf] cg';"rL !@ cg';f/ 		
	 ?=%,&&,%),$(&.— /x]sf] 5 .

-b_	 n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldltsf ;b:ox?sf] gfdfjnL, lghx?n] k|fKt u/]sf] kfl/>lds  eQf tyf ;'ljwf 
	 ;f];ldltn] u/]sf] sfd sf/jfxLsf] ljj/0f / ;f] ;ldltn] s'g} ;'emfj lbPsf] eP ;f] sf] ljj/0f M 
	 sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !^$ cg';f/ sDkgL P]g adf]lhd xfn tkl;ndf pNn]lvt ;b:ox? 	
	 ;dfj]z ePsf] $ ;b:oLo n]vf kl/If0f ;ldtL u7g eO{ P]gaf6 lgl4{Z6 sfo{ eO{/x]sf] 5 .
	 tkl;n
	 >L lg/~hg Gof}kfg], ;~rfns M ;+of]hs
	 l;P >L gfu]Gb| ;fx, ;~rfns M ;b:o
	 >L clgn a:g]t, ;~rfns M ;b:o
	 >L u+uf /fh e§/fO{, dxfk|aGws tyf sDkgL ;lrj M cfdlGqt ;b:o .
	 utjif{ sDkgLsf] n]vf kl/If0f ;ldtLsf] # j6f a}7s ;DkGg ePsf] 5 eg] pQm a}7s ;lxt ;+lIft 	
	 sfo{ ljj/0fsf] hfgsf/L o;} k|ltj]bgdf 5} ;dfj]z ul/Psf] 5 .
  
-w_	 ;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, sDkgLsf cfwf/e"t ;]o/wgL jf lghsf] glhssf 
	 gft]bf/ jf lgh ;+nUg /x]sf] kmd{ sDkgL jf ;+ul7t ;+:yfn] sDkgLnfO{ s'g} /sd a'emfpg af+sL 	
	 eP ;f] s'/f M
	 sDkgLsf ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, sDkgLsf cfwf/e"t ;]o/wgL jf lghsf glhssf gft]bf/ 
	 jf lgh ;+nUg /x]sf] kmd{ sDkgL jf ;+ul7t ;+:yfn] s’g} /sd a'emfpg af+sL /x]]sf] 5}g . 

-g_	 ;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns sfo{sf/L k|d'v tyf kbflwsf/Lx? nfO{ e'QmfgL ul/Psf] kfl/>lds, eQf 	
	 tyf ;'ljwfsf] /sd M
	 cWoIf Pa+ k|jGw ;~rfns, ;~rfns Pj+ kbflwsf/Lx? / al/i7 sd{rf/L -pk k|aGws ;Ddsf]_ nfO{ 	
	 cf=j=@)*!.*@ df e'Qmfg ePsf] kfl/>lds /sd ?= #,$^,$^,))%.)) /x]sf] 5 .
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-k_  	 ;]o/wgLx?n] a'lem lng af+sL /x]sf] nfef+z /sd M
	 ;flgdf Soflk6nn] k]z u/]sf] ljj/0f adf]lhd @)*@ cfiff9 d;fGt ;Dddf hDdf a'lemlng af+sL 
	 nfef+z /sd ?= #!,*&,**$.&% -@)*! cfiff9 d;fGtdf ?=#),$@,&!*.))_ .

-km_ 	 sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !$! adf]lhd ;DklQ vl/b jf las|L u/]sf] s'/fsf] ljj/0f M
	 cf=j= @)*!.*@ df ?=%,(^,%(,(^(.))  d"No a/fa/sf] ;DklQ vl/b ePsf] 5 . of] ;j} vr{ sf/	
	 vfgf :yndf pTkfbgsf] lgldQ KnfG6 / d]lzg/L, sd{rf/Lx?sf lgldQ ;jf/L ;fwg / 
	 pks/0fx?sf]] lgldQ ePsf] xf] .

-a_	 sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !&% adf]lhd ;Da4 sDkgL aLr ePsf] sf/f]af/sf] ljj/0f M 
	 sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !&% adf]lhd ;Da4 sDkgL aLr sf/f]af/ ePsf] 5}g .

-e_	 sDkgL P]g, @)^# tyf k|rlnt sfg'g adf]lhd ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg' kg]{ cGo 	
	 s'g} s'/f /x]sf] 5 / 5}g . 
	 5}g . 

-d_	 cGo cfjZos s'/fx? .

		
		

	

5}g . 
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g]kfn No'a cfon lnld6]8
n]vf ;ldltsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg

cfly{s jif{M @)*!÷*@ -lj=;+=_
k|ltj]bg ldltM @)*@.)%.!#

!= k|:tfjgf
n]vf ;ldlt cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ sf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg ;~rfns ;ldltdf k]z ug{ 
kfpFbf v'zL JoQm ub{5f}. cfufdL jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf z]o/wgLx¿ ;dIf k|:t't 
ug]{ jflif{s k|ltj]bgdf o; k|ltj]bgnfO{  ;d]t ;dfj]z  ug{sf] nfuL ;~rfns ;ldlt ;dIf k]z u/]sf5f}+ .
n]vf ;ldltn] cfkm' nfO{ ;'Dk]sf] lhDd]jf/Lx¿ sDkgL P]g, @)^#, ;DalGwt 
lgofds k|fjwfgx¿, / ;~rfns ;ldltaf6 tf]s]sf] lgb]{zg cg'?k lgjf{x u/]sf] 5.

@= n]vf ;ldltsf] ;+/rgf M
k|:t't cfly{s jif{sf] cjlwdf n]vf ;ldlt lgDg ;b:ox¿af6 u7g ePsf] lyof]  .
gfd kb -;ldltdf e"ldsf_ pkl:ylt -a}7s ;+VofM #_

>L lg/~hg Gof}kfg] cWoIf -;~rfns ;ldlt ;b:o_ #÷#

l;=P= gfu]Gb| ;fx ;b:o  -;~rfns ;ldlt ;b:o_ #÷#

>L clgn a:g]t ;b:o  -;~rfns ;ldlt ;b:o_ #÷#

cGo ;xefuL -;b:o afx]s_M

>L u+uf /fh e§/fO{ dxfk|aGws, g]kfn No'a cfon #÷#

;ldltsf] a}7sx¿df cfjZostfcg';f/ dxfk|aGws tyf ljQ ljefusf k|ltlglwx¿sf] klg  ;xeflutf 
/x]sf] lyof] .
  
#= a}7sx¿ M
n]vf ;ldltsf] cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df tLg -#_ j6f a}7sx¿ a;]sf] lyof]. a}7sx¿df d'Votof 
ljQLo ljj/0fsf] ;ldIff, n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bg, afXo n]vfk/LIfssf] ;dGjo, lgodcg'kfng l:ylt, /
hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;DaGwL ljifox¿ pk/ uxg 5nkmn ul/Psf] lyof] . ;ldltsf ;Dk"0f{ 
;b:ox¿sf] pkl:ylt !))Ü lyof] ,  h;n] ;ldlt ;b:ox¿x¿sf] k|lta4tf nfO{ hgfp+b5 . 
 
$= n]vf ;ldltsf] sfo{ If]q
$=!= ljQLo ljj/0fsf] ;dLIff
•	 q}dfl;s, cw{jflif{s tyf jflif{s ljQLo ljj/0fsf] ;dLIff .
•	 g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfkb08 -NFRS_ cg'¿k sf] ;'lglZrtf .
•	 n]vf+sg gLltx¿ / dxTjk"0f{ cg'dfgx¿sf] d"Nofª\sg  .
•	 Joj:yfkg tyf afXo n]vfk/LIfs;Fu lg0f{o / 5nkmn .
$=@= cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f
•	 cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f sDkgLn] cfˆg} O{sfO åf/f ;DkGg u/]sf] 5 .   
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$=#= afXo n]vfk/LIf0f ;dGjo
•	 afXo n]vfk/LIfssf] lgo'lQm÷k'gM lgo'lQmsf] l;kmfl/; ul/of].
•	 n]vfk/LIf0fsf] bfo/f, of]hgf, / sfof{Gjogsf] cg'udg ul/of].
•	 n]vfk/LIfssf]  k|f/flDes Joj:yfkg cjnf]sg, ;'emfj , lgisif{ tyf Joj:yfkgsf] k|ltlqmof, 	
	 5nkmn ul/of].
•	 n]vfk/LIfssf] :jtGqtf tyf sfg'gL÷lgofds kfngf laifodf klg 5nkmn ul/of].
$=$= lgofdsLo cg'kfng ÷ cu|flwsf/ z]o/  hf/L ;DAgwdf
•	 sDkgL P]g, SEBON sf] lgb]{lzsf / cGo ;DaGwLt sfg'gx¿sf] kfngf  , cg'kfng tyf cfGtl/s 	
	 lgoGq0f k|ltj]bgx¿sf] d"Nofª\sg,  cfjZos sfg'gt k]z ug{' kg]{ k|ltj]bg tyf v'nf;fx¿ ;dod} 
	 k]z ul/Psf] kfO{of] . ;fy} cu|flwsf/ z]o/  hf/L ;DAgwdf cfjZos  sfuhft x? lwtf] kq af]8{df	
         ;dodf g}  k]z eO{ ;s]sf] b]lvG5, ;f] sf] l:js[tL kq xfn ;Dd k|fKt EPsf] 5}g .
$=%= hf]lvd Joj:yfkg tyf cfGtl/s lgoGq0f
•	 sDkgLsf] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg cEof; / cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLsf] ;dLIff ul/of].
•	 hf]lvd klxrfg, d"Nofª\sg tyf Go"gLs/0f /0fgLltx¿sf] k|efjsfl/tf af/] 5nkmn tyf  d"Nofª\sg 	
	 ul/of].
•	 æJoj;flos hf]lvd Joj:yfkgæ -Enterprise Risk Management – ERM_ ¿k/]vf ljsf; ug{ 
	 k|f]T;flxt ul/of].
 
%=  k|d'v lgisif{x¿ / l;kmfl/;x¿
%=!=  lgisif{x¿
•	 @)*!÷*@ jif{sf] nflu n]vfk/LIfs  åf/f k|fKt k|lta]bgsf] cfwf/df ljQLo sDkgLsf] ljQLo l:ylt / 	
	 k|bz{gsf] ;xL / plrt b[li6sf]0f k|:t't u/]sf] b]lvG5 .  
•	 afXo n]vfk/LIfsåf/f n]vfk/LIf0fqmddf  s'g}  uDeL/ lsl;d sf] clgoldttf cf}+nfO{Psf]  5}g.
•	 cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLx¿ ;fdfGotM ;Gtf]ifhgs b]lvG5 .
•	 Joj:yfkgn] n]vf ;ldltsf] l;kmfl/;x¿ ;dod} sfof{Gjog u/]sf] kfO{of] .
%=@= l;kmfl/;x¿
•	 cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0fsf] bfo/f nfO{  lj:tf/ ug{' kg]{ .
•	 cfGtl/s gLltx¿ / lgb]{lzsfx¿ cBfjlws   / ;do ;fem]k ;+zf]wg ug{' kg]{ .
•	 l8lh6fOh];g dfkm{t cg'kfng cg'udg k|0ffnLnfO{  ;'b[9 ug{' kg]{ .
•	 ljQLo lgoGq0f / clgoldttf Go"gLs/0f ;DaGwdf sd{rf/L k|lzIf0f nfO{ lg/Gt/tf lbg' kg]{ .
^= lgisif{
n]vf ;ldltn] cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df sDkgLsf] n]vf k|lqmof, cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL, hf]lvd 
Joj:yfkg tyf ljQLo k|ltj]bgx¿df 5\nkmn / plrt lgb]{zg lb+b} cfˆgf] lhDd]jf/L sd{7tfk"j{s :DkGg u/]
sf] Aof]xf]/f cg'/f]w 5 .
;ldltsf] d"Nofª\sg / 5nkmn sf] cfwf/df,  ;~rfns ;ldltaf6 :jLs[lt u/L cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ n]vf 
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k/LIf0f ul/Psf ljQLo ljj/0fx¿  ;lxt of] n]vf ;ldlt sf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg   jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf k|:t't 
ug{ ;d]t l;kmfl/; ub{5f}+.
xfdL g]kfn No'a cfon lnld6]8sf ;~rfns ;ldlt, Joj:yfkg / afXo n]vf/LIfs ;d]t  nfO{  ;+:yfut 
;'zf;gk|ltsf] k|lta4tf ,  kf/blz{tf / ;xsfo{sf] nflu  cfef/ JoQm ub{5f}+.

lg/~hg Gof}kfg]    ,   cWoIf, n]vf ;ldlt                

l;=P= gfu]Gb|| ;fx  ,   ;b:o, n]vf ;ldlt

clgn a:g]t         ,   ;b:o, n]vf ;ldlt
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Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 
As on Ashadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

Figures in NPR                                                   As on Ashadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) Figures in NPR

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets:
Property, Plant and Equipment 5 212,971,435                                203,412,845                                 
Capital Works in Progress 5 -                                               4,194,855                                     
Right of Use Assets 5 2,836,958                                    2,876,848                                     
Prepayments & Other Advances 7 -                                               -                                                
Deferred Tax Assets 8 -                                               -                                                
Total Non-Current Assets 215,808,393                                210,484,548                                 
Current Assets:
Assets Held For Sale 5 45,916,057                                  -                                                
Inventories 9 279,557,344                                218,033,268                                 
Prepayments & Other Advances 7 54,662,001                                  39,618,690                                   
Financial Assets 6

Trade & Other Receivables 445,050,880                                368,647,059                                 
Other Margins/ Deposits 6 1,314,929                                    1,362,638                                     
Cash and Cash Equivalents 12,666,102                                  23,086,264                                   

Current Tax Assets 8 8,663,386                                    13,819,354                                   
Total Current Assets 847,830,698                                664,567,273                                 

Total Assets 1,063,639,090                             875,051,821                                 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity
Share Capital 10 72,862,680                                  60,718,900                                   
Retained Earnings 274,348,828                                245,824,121                                 
Other Component of Equity 76,096,724                                  69,191,211                                   
Total Equity 423,308,232                                375,734,232                                 
LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities:
Financial Liabilities 11

Loans and Borrowings -                                                    
Trade & Other Payables -                                               -                                                    

Employee Benefits Liabilities 12 47,915,418                                  39,478,588                                   
Lease Liability 13 1,710,605                                    1,705,208                                     
Other Non-Current Liabilities 13.1 -                                               -                                                
Deferred Tax Liabilities 8 11,568,903                                  13,301,916                                   
Total Non-current Liabilities 61,194,927                                  54,485,712                                   
Current Liabilities:
Financial Liabilities 11

Loans and Borrowings 401,652,033                                306,935,406                                 
Trade & Other Payables 77,054,610                                  61,608,676                                   

Employee Benefits Liabilities 12 23,976,959                                  29,194,251                                   
Lease Liability 13 1,322,587                                    1,302,087                                     
Other Current Liabilities 13.1 14,074,031                                  6,073,557                                     
Provisions 14 61,055,712                                  39,717,900                                   
Current Tax Liabilities 8 -                                                   -                                                    
Total Current Liabilities 579,135,932                                444,831,876                                 
Total Liabilities 640,330,859                                499,317,589                                 

Total Equity and Liabilities 1,063,639,090                             875,051,821                                 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. As Per Our Report of Even Date

Date:
Place: 

Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Particulars Note No. 31.03.208132.03.2082
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Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
As on Ashadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

Figures in NPRFigures in NPR

Revenue From Operations 15 1,352,784,783        1,175,461,170        
Cost of Operations/Sales 16 (947,675,952)         (824,417,765)         

Gross Profit 405,108,831           351,043,405           

Other Operating Income                                                 17 9,520,597              7,138,748              
Selling & Distribution Expenses 20 (259,876,702)         (217,630,348)         
Administrative & General Expenses 21 (58,000,169)           (41,119,215)           
Other Operating Expenses 22 (7,018,558)             (7,000,406)             
Profit From Operations 89,734,000            92,432,183            
Finance Cost 23 (33,145,716)           (38,186,859)           
Other Income 24 783,597                  2,978,178               
Profit Before Tax 57,371,881            57,223,502            
Income Tax (Expenses)/Income: 8

- Current Tax (15,195,462)           (9,530,407)             
- Deferred Tax 3,488,060              (1,887,701)             

Profit From Continuing Operations 3 45,664,479            45,805,394            
Profit/ (Loss) on Discontinued Operations(net of tax) -                         -                         
Net Profit for the Year 45,664,479            45,805,394            

Other Comprehensive Income:
Other Comprehensive Income that is subsequently not reclassified to profit or loss

Actuary gain/(loss) on Defined Benefit Obligation                   349,676            (11,585,584)
Revaluation Gain on Land & Building                8,310,883              12,035,951 
-Income Tax Relating to Components of Other Comprehensive Income              (1,755,047)                   (90,239)

Total Other Comprehensive Income, Net of Tax 6,905,512              360,128                 
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period 52,569,991            46,165,523            
Earning per Equity share

Basic (NPR) 25 62.67                     62.87                     
Diluted (NPR) 25 62.67                     62.87                     

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. As Per Our Report of Even Date

Date:
Place: 

For the year ended Ashadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

Note No.

Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

32.03.2082 31.03.2081Particulars
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Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow
As on Ashadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

Figures in NPRFigures in NPR

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Profit for the Year 45,664,479                           45,805,394                           
Adjustment for: Non-Cash Items & Non-Operating items
Income Tax Expenses for the year 11,707,402                           11,418,108                           
Depreciation/amortisation on PPE,ROU,Investment Property & Intangible Assets                            17,471,550                              7,311,572 
Finance Cost on Leases                                 329,096                                 335,265 
Revaluation loss charged to profit or loss                                 249,829                                           -   
Finance Income                                (783,597)                             (2,978,178)
Finance Cost                            28,762,748                            34,329,340 
Prior Year Adjustment                                  (84,706) (2,301,222)                           
Adjustment for: Working Capital Changes except cash & Cash equivalent
Increase / Decrease in Inventories (61,524,076)                         (2,650,450)                           
Increase / Decrease in Prepayments & other Advances (15,043,310)                         (11,601,563)                         
Increase / Decrease in Trade & other receivables (76,403,821)                         18,278,296                           
Increase / Decrease in Deposits 47,710                                  244,407                                
Increase/Decrease in Current Loan & Borrowings 54,523,435                           (38,775,482)                         
Increase/Decrease in Trade & Other Payables 15,445,934                           (1,950,282)                           
Increase/Decrease in Current Employee Benefits 3,569,214                             7,086,807                             
Increase / Decrease in other Liabilities 8,000,474                             (7,114,456)                           
Increase/Decrease in Provisions 21,337,812                           (2,076,083)                           
Cash generated from Operations. 53,270,173                           55,361,475                           
Finance Cost on Working Capital Loan (26,702,771)                         (34,329,340)                         
Payment of Rent (1,764,000)                           (1,400,000)                           
Income Tax Paid (11,911,834)                         (12,892,623)                         
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities (A) 12,891,567                           6,739,511                             
Cash Flow from Investing Activities
Acquisition of Property, Plant and Equipment (59,192,597)                         (6,388,670)                           
Finance Income 783,597                                2,978,178                             
Net Cash flows from Investing Activities (B) (58,409,000)                         (3,410,492)                           
Cash Flow from Financing Activities
Finance Cost Paid (2,059,977)                           -                                        
Proceeds from loan & borrowings 43,995,131                           -                                        
Repayment of loan & borrowings (3,801,939)                           -                                        
Dividend Paid (Both Interim & Final) (3,035,945)                           (2,350,470)                           
Dividend Tax Paid -                                        -                                        
Net Cash Flows from Financing Activities (C ) 35,097,270                           (2,350,470)                           
Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C) (10,420,162)                         978,550                                
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning 23,086,264                           22,107,713                           
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end 12,666,102                           23,086,264                           
The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. As Per Our Report of Even Date

Date:
Place: 

Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow
For the year ended Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)
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Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

Consolidated Statement of Change in Equity
As on Ashadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

Figures in NPRFigures in NPR

Actuarial   
Reserve

Revaluation 
Reserve

Restated Balance as of Shrawan 1, 2080 48,514,900             216,887,121         (8,806,335)             77,637,418            334,233,104              
Changes in Accounting Policies -                             -                            -                             -                             -                                
Prior Period Adjustnment -                             (2,313,924)            -                             -                             (2,313,924)                
Restated Balance as of Shrawan 1, 2080 48,514,900             214,573,197         (8,806,335)             77,637,418            331,919,179              
Changes in equity for the year ended Ashad 31, 2081

Profit / (Loss) for the year -                         45,805,394           -                         -                         45,805,394                
Revaluation Surplus/(Deficit) for the Year -                         -                        -                         12,035,951            12,035,951                
Actuarial Gain/(loss) on defined benefit plan -                         -                        (11,585,584)           -                         (11,585,584)              
Revaluation Gain on Land & Building -                         -                        -                         -                         -                            
Effect of tax on Actuarial Valuation & Revaluation -                         -                        2,321,371              (2,411,610)             (90,239)                     
Issue of Ordinary Share -                         -                        -                         -                         -                            
Cash Dividend -                         (2,350,470)            -                         -                         (2,350,470)                
Issue of Bonus Share (Dividend) 12,204,000             (12,204,000)          -                         -                         -                            
Cash Dividend for Tax Purpose -                         -                        -                         -                         -                            

Balance as of Ashad 31, 2081 60,718,900             245,824,121         (18,070,548)           87,261,759            375,734,232              
Changes in Accounting Policies -                             -                            -                             -                             -                                
Prior Period Adjustnment -                             (1,960,047)            -                             -                             (1,960,047)                
Restated Balance as of Shrawan 1, 2081 60,718,900             243,864,074         (18,070,548)           87,261,759            373,774,185              
Changes in equity for the year ended Ashad 32, 2082

Profit / (Loss) for the year -                         45,664,479           -                         -                         45,664,479                
Revaluation Surplus/(Deficit) for the Year -                         -                        -                         8,310,883              8,310,883                  
Actuarial Gain/(loss) on defined benefit plan -                         -                        349,676                 -                         349,676                     
Revaluation Gain on Land & Building -                         -                        -                         -                         -                            
Effect of tax on Actuarial Valuation & Revaluation -                         -                        (70,861)                  (1,684,186)             (1,755,047)                
Issue of Ordinary Share -                         -                        -                         -                         -                            
Cash Dividend -                         (3,035,945)            -                         -                         (3,035,945)                
Issue of Bonus Share (Dividend) 12,143,780             (12,143,780)          -                         -                         -                            
Cash Dividend for Tax Purpose -                         -                        -                         -                         -                            

Balance as of Ashad 32, 2082 72,862,680             274,348,828         (17,791,733)           93,888,457            423,308,232              

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. As Per Our Report of Even Date

Date:
Place: 

Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

Consolidated Statement of Change in Equity
For the year ended Ashadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

Particulars Equity Share 
Capital

Retained 
Earnings

Other Component of Equity
Total Equity 
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8.2 Current Tax liability/(Assets)

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Balance at the beginning of the period (13,819,354)                            (10,457,138)                       
Prior Year Assesment 1,872,341                               966,956                             
Charged during the Year 15,195,462                             9,530,407                          
Total Current Tax Liabilities 3,248,448                               40,225                               
Current Tax Assets
Amount Paid During the Year (11,911,834)                            (13,859,580)                       

Current Tax Liabilities/(Assets) (8,663,386)                              (13,819,354)                       
Current Tax Assets has been offsetted to the current tax liability since payment is made on net basis.

8.3 Deferred Tax Liability/(Assets)
For the Year 2081-082

Particulars Tax Base Carying Amount
Temprorary

Taxable/(Deduictable)
 Differences

Deferred Tax
Liability/(Assets) 

(*)
Property, Plant & Equipment

Depreciable 88,285,170                109,580,792                  21,295,622                             4,315,520                          
Non-Depreciable 748,827                     149,306,700                  148,557,873                           30,104,986                        
Right of Use Assets -                             2,836,958                      2,836,958                               574,904                             

Inventories 279,557,344              279,557,344                  -                                          -                                     
Leave Payable -                             (11,496,513)                  (11,496,513)                            (2,329,748)                         
Gratuity Payable -                             (40,016,429)                  (40,016,429)                            (8,109,257)                         
Provisions -                             (61,055,712)                  (61,055,712)                            (12,372,830)                       
Lease Liabilty -                             (3,033,192)                    (3,033,192)                              (614,671)                            
Balance at Ashad 32, 2082 11,568,903                        
Balance at Shrawan 1, 2081 13,301,916                        
Deferred Tax Expenses/(Income) (1,733,013)                         

Recognized in Profit or Loss for the year ended Ashad 32, 2082 (3,488,060)                         
Recognized in Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended Ashad 32, 2082 0 1,755,047                          
Recognized in Equity for the year ended Ashad 32, 2082 -                                     

For the Year 2080-081

Particulars Tax Base Carying Amount
Temprorary

Taxable/(Deduictable)
 Differences

Deferred Tax
Liability/(Assets) 

(*)
Property, Plant & Equipment

Depreciable 50,653,950                65,505,605                    14,851,654                             2,975,784                          
Non-Depreciable 748,827                     142,102,095                  141,353,268                           28,322,559                        

Inventories 218,033,268              218,033,268                  -                                          -                                     
Leave Payable -                             (9,260,345)                    (9,260,345)                              (1,855,469)                         
Gratuity Payable -                             (40,838,983)                  (40,838,983)                            (8,182,793)                         
Provisions -                             (39,717,900)                  (39,717,900)                            (7,958,165)                         
Balance at Ashad 31, 2081 13,301,916                        
Balance at Shrawan 1, 2080 11,323,977                        
Deferred Tax Expenses/(Income) 1,977,940                          

Recognized in Profit or Loss for the year ended Ashad 31, 2081 1,887,701                          
Recognized in Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended Ashad 31, 2081 (2,321,371) 90,239                               
Recognized in Equity for the year ended Ashad 31, 2081 -                                     

(*) Deferred tax has been calculated based on rate for special industry(manufacturing) and normal industry (trading) at the rates of 20 percent and 25 percent respectively
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9      Inventories

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Trading/Manufacturing Goods
Raw Materials 114,122,315                           103,872,586                      
Finished Goods 157,695,920                           112,073,768                      
Spare Parts 7,739,108                               2,086,913                          

Total (A) 279,557,344                           218,033,268                      

10     Share Capital

Number NPR Number NPR
Ordinary Shares of NPR 100 each

Authorized Share Capital 1,000,000                  100,000,000                  1,000,000                               100,000,000                      
Issued & Fully Paid
At the Beginning of the Year 607,189                     60,718,900                    485,149                                  48,514,900                        
Bonus Issues during the Year 122,040                                  12,204,000                        

Total 607,189                     60,718,900                    607,189                                  60,718,900                        

Number NPR Number NPR
Ordinary Shares of NPR 100 each
Per share Rs. 100.00 each 168,361                     16,836,100                    168,361                                  16,836,100                        
  (i)  Bonus share 34,561 Nos 34,561                       3,456,100                      34,561                                    3,456,100                          
  (i)  Bonus share 65,503 Nos 65,503                       6,550,300                      65,503                                    6,550,300                          
  (ii)  Bonus share 29,107 Nos. 29,107                       2,910,700                      29,107                                    2,910,700                          
  (iii)  Bonus share 90,053 Nos. 90,053                       9,005,300                      90,053                                    9,005,300                          
  (iv)  Bonus share 97,564 Nos. 97,564                       9,756,400                      97,564                                    9,756,400                          
  (v)  Bonus share 122,040 Nos. 122,040                     12,204,000                    122,040                                  12,204,000                        
  (vi)  Bonus share  121,438 Nos. 121,438                     12,143,780                    -                                          -                                     

Total 728,627                     72,862,680                    607,189                                  60,718,900                        

11     Financial Liabilities

 Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Borrowings from Bank 401,652,033                           306,935,406                      
    Over Draft Loan 44,989,384                                  37,253,406                            
    Trust Receipt Loan 131,422,000                           139,682,000                      
    Demand Loan 182,400,000                           130,000,000                      
    Letter of Credit 2,647,457                               -                                     
    Vehicle Loan(Short Term Loan) 36,253,113                             -                                     
    Fixed Assets EMI Loan A/c 3,940,079                               -                                     

Trade & Other Paybles 77,054,610                             61,608,676                        
    Trade Payables 76,081,559                             61,162,707                        
    Other Payables 973,051                                  445,969                             
Total 478,706,643                           368,544,082                      

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081
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12     Employee Benefits Liabilities

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Defined Benefit Obligation
Gratuity Payable 40,016,429                             40,838,983                        
Defined Contirbution Scheme

Providend Fund Payable 4,219                                      123,787                             
Scoial Security Fund 298,690                                  620,582                             
CIT Payable 347,534                                  247,854                             

 Other Employee Benefits Payable
 Leave Payable 11,496,513                             9,260,345                          
Staff Bonus Payable 6,454,044                               6,422,391                          
Salary Payable 517,194                                  777,251                             
Other Staff Payables (Incentives to Staff) 12,757,754                             10,381,646                        

 Total 71,892,377                             68,672,839                        
Categorized as:
Current 23,976,959                             29,194,251                        
Non- Current 47,915,418                             39,478,588                        

Total 71,892,377                             68,672,839                        

 Disclosure Related to  Employment Benefit Liabilities
Gratuity

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Opening Defined Benefit Obligation 40,838,983                             31,092,845                        
Net Current Service Cost 2,082,697                               2,140,428                          
Past Service Cost (1,146,074)                              -                                     
Interest Cost on Defined Benefit Obligation 3,236,771                               2,506,471                          
Actuarial (Gain)/Loses - Experience Adjustment (349,676)                                 11,585,584                        
Benefits Paid (4,646,272)                              (6,486,345)                         
Losses/Gain on Curtailment Settlements -                                          -                                     
Defined Benefit Obligation at the end of the Period 40,016,429                             40,838,983                        

Reconcilition of Statement of Financial Position Amount

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Balance at the Begining of the Period 40,838,983                             31,092,845                        
Total Charge Recognized in P & L 4,173,394                               4,646,899                          
Total Remeasurement Recognized in OCI (349,676)                                 11,585,584                        
Benefit Paid by Company During the Year (4,646,272)                              (6,486,345)                         
Balance at the End of the Period 40,016,429                             40,838,983                        

Current / Non-Current Bifurcation

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Current Benefit Obligation 2,708,437                               9,749,730                          
Non Current Benefit Obligation 37,307,992                             31,089,253                        
Liabilitiy Recognized in the Statement of Financial Position 40,016,429                             40,838,983                        
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Fair Value of Plan Assets

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Opening Plan Assets -                                          -                                     
Employers Contribution -                                          -                                     
Benefits Paid -                                          -                                     
Actuarial (Gain)/Loses - Experience Adjustment -                                          -                                     
Closing plan assets at the end of the Period -                                          -                                     

Financial Assumption Used to Determine the Defined Benefit Obligation
Discount Rate p.a. 9.00%
Salary Escalation Rate p.a. 6.67%

Financial Assumption Used to Determine the Profit & Loss Charge

Discount Rate 9.00%
Salary Escalation Rate 6.67%
Expected Return on Plan Assets N.A

Demographic Assumption Used to Determine the Defined Benefit Obligation

Withdrawl Rate 5%

Mortality Rate
 Nepali Assured 

Lives 
Mortality 2009 

Retirement Age 60 Years

Expected Future Cash Flows
Year Cash Flow
2026 -                             
2027 -                             

2028-2030 -                             

Breakup of Actuarial (Gain) / Losses

Change in Defined Benefit Obligation
 Particulars Previous Year Current  Year

Opening Defined Benefit Obligation 40,838,983                             31,092,845                        
Service Cost 936,623                                  2,140,428                          
Interest Cost 3,236,771                               2,506,471                          
Actual Plan participant Contribution -                                          -                                     
Total Actuarial (Gain) / Losses (349,676)                                 11,585,584                        
a.Effect of Change in Financial Assumption -                                          -                                     
b.Effect of Change in Demographic Assumption -                                          -                                     
c. Experience (Gain)/ Losses (349,676)                                 11,585,584                        
Benefit Paid (4,646,272)                              (6,486,345)                         
Past Service Cost -                                          -                                     
Loss/(Gain) on Curtailment Settlement -                                          -                                     
Defined Benefit Obligation at the end of the Period 40,016,429                             40,838,983                        
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Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

For the year ended Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

 Leave Encashment

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Casual Leave -                                          -                                     
Home Leave 5,979,776                               4,675,093                          
Sick Leave 5,516,737                               4,585,252                          
Total 11,496,513                             9,260,345                          

Reconcilition of Amount Recognized in Statement of Financial Position

Casual Leave Home Leave Sick Leave
Amount at the Beginning of the Period -                             4,675,093                      4,585,252                               
Total Expenses/(income) Recognized in P&L -                             1,354,867                      995,740                                  
Actuarial (Gain)/Loss Recognized in P&L -                             137,869                         110,562                                  
Benefit Payout -                             (188,053)                        (174,817)                                 
Liabilities at the End of the Period -                             5,979,776                      5,516,737                               

Current/ Non Current Bifurcation

Casual Leave Home Leave Sick Leave
Current Benefit Obligation -                             463,795                         425,292                                  
Non-Current Benefit Obligation -                             5,515,981                      5,091,445                               
Total Liabilities -                             5,979,776                      5,516,737                               

Casual Leave Home Leave Sick Leave
Amount at the Beginning of the Period 59,838                       4,459,892                      7,939,811                               

(59,838)                      (722,030)                        781,868                                  
Total Expenses/(income) Recognized in P&L -                             877,732                         1,247,391                               
Actuarial (Gain)/Loss Recognized in P&L -                             763,341                         (3,741,519)                              
Benefit Payout -                             (703,842)                        (1,642,299)                              
Liabilities at the End of the Period -                             4,675,093                      4,585,252                               

Particulars

Particulars 31.03.2081

Particulars

32.03.2082

 32.03.2082 
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Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

For the year ended Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

Current/ Non Current Bifurcation

Casual Leave Home Leave Sick Leave
Current Benefit Obligation -                             470,808                         400,203                                  
Non-Current Benefit Obligation -                             4,204,285                      4,185,049                               
Total Liabilities -                             4,675,093                      4,585,252                               

Actuarial Valuation Assumptions Used for Valuation

Casual Leave Home Leave Sick Leave
Economic Assumptions
Discount Rate 9% 9% 9%
Salary Escalation Rate 6.67% 6.67% 6.67%

Demographic Assumptions

Mortality  Nepali Assured Lives
Mortality 2009 

 Nepali Assured Lives
Mortality 2009 

 Nepali Assured Lives
Mortality 2009 

Employee Turnover / Withdrawl Rate 5% 5% 5%
Leave Availment Ratio 1% 1% 1%
Retirement Age 60 Years 60 Years 60 Years

13     Lease Liability

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Non-Current
Lease Liability-Non Current 1,710,605                               1,705,208                          

 Total 1,710,605                               1,705,208                          
Current
Lease Liability- Current 1,322,587                               1,302,087                          

 Total 1,322,587                               1,302,087                          

Reconcilition of Statement of Financial Position Amount
Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Opening balance 3,007,295                               -                                     
Initial Reconition 1,460,802                               4,072,030                          
Finance Cost 329,096                                  335,265                             
Lease Paymnet (1,764,000)                              (1,400,000)                         
Closing balance 3,033,192                               3,007,295                          

Current / Non-Current Bifurcation

 Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Current 1,710,605                               1,302,087                          
Non Current 1,322,587                               1,705,208                          
Liabilitiy Recognized in the Statement of Financial Position 3,033,192                               3,007,295                          

Particulars 32.03.2082

Particulars  31.03.2081 
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13.1  Other Liabilities

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Non-Current

Total -                                          -                                     
Current
TDS Payable 3,150,072                               4,901,543                          
Interest Payable -                                          705,888                             
Audit Fee Payable 295,500                                  295,500                             
 Net Value Added Tax Payables 10,528,459                             170,626                             

          VAT Payables 175,881,036                           152,601,081                      
          VAT Receivables (165,352,577)                          (152,430,455)                     

Total 13,974,031                             6,073,557                          

14     Provisions

 Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Provsion for CSR Expenses 1,160,011                               578,015                             
Provision for Expenses Payables 7,385,683                               12,169,282                        
Provision for Selling & Distribution Expenses 52,512,500                             26,970,603                        

Total 61,058,194                             39,717,900                        
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15    Revenue from Operations

 Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Sale of goods 1,359,168,260         1,184,031,438         
Less: Sales Return (6,383,477)               (8,570,269)               

Total 1,352,784,783         1,175,461,170         

16    Cost of Operations/Sales

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Opening Stock of goods 218,033,268            215,382,818            
Purchase during the period 951,725,215            784,036,743            
Direct & Manufacturing Expenses  (16.1) 57,474,812              43,031,471              
Less: Closing Stock of goods (279,557,344)           (218,033,268)           

Total 947,675,952            824,417,765            

16.1 Direct & Manufacturing Expenses

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Depreciation & Amortization 9,174,039                3,361,944                
Equipment Calibration Charge 18,221                     45,050                     
Machinery Repair & Maintenance 373,121                   435,255                   
Renewal Charges -                           30,000                     
Royalty Expenses 21,772,807              15,395,515              
Travelling Expenses 307,999                   120,000                   
Production Cost -                           

Electricity, Fuel, Water 2,661,900                2,333,314                
Plant Insurance 2,375,946                2,265,486                
Lab Chemical 125,025                   13,048                     
Telephone Expenses 21,541                     21,513                     
Printing & Stationary 43,053                     -                           
Production Employee Benefit Expenses 20,601,160              19,010,345              

Total 57,474,812              43,031,471              

17    Other Operating Income
Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Interest Income 4,298,013                6,825,393                
Miscellaneous income 5,222,584                313,355                   

Total 9,520,597                7,138,748                

Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

For the year ended Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)
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18    Depreciation & Amortization 

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Depreciation & Amortization Expenses 17,471,550              7,311,572                
Total 17,471,550              7,311,572                

Alloacated to
    Administrative & General Expenses 8,297,511                3,949,628                
    Selling & Distribution Expenses -                           -                           
    Manufacturing Expenses & Cost of Sales 9,174,039                3,361,944                

Total 17,471,550              7,311,572                

19    Employee Benefit Expenses
Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Short-Term Employee Benefits
Wages & Salaries 42,882,649              32,898,404              
Allowances 26,477,868              23,035,662              
Insurance & Medical Expenses 4,704,621                4,808,152                
Staff Bonus Expenses -                           6,422,391                
Labour Welfare & Uniform Expenses 321,040                   466,105                   

Gratuity Cost -                           
Defined Contribution 1,843,482                2,633,190                
Defined Benefits 5,260,224                7,756,247                

Total Employee Benefit Expenses 81,489,883              78,020,151              

20    Selling & Distribution Expenses
Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Advertisement & Event Expenses 19,024,113              6,287,546                
Wall Painting & Flex printing expenses 8,128,922                10,922,054              
Gift and Present Distribution Expenses 933,450                   299,120                   
Marketing Staff Travelling Expenses 12,441,076              8,527,513                
Telephone, Printing, Stationary etc of Marketing 318,190                   202,474                   
SSF & Medical Expenses of Marketing 2,213,786                2,015,924                
Sales Incentive of Marketing 10,202,500              8,232,505                
Scheme Expenses (Retailer & PGM) 65,425,122              46,307,188              
Lubricants Outward transportation expenses 28,428,445              19,652,239              
Service Camp Expenses -                           570,502                   
Third party Testing Expenses -                           286,800                   
Testing Fee 796,810                   238,087                   
Local level sport branding expenses -                           5,396,430                
Sales Target Bonus (Distributors) 43,229,868              34,865,322              
Interest Expenses 7,574,655                7,119,591                
Market promotion expenses 26,241,731              27,437,881              
Industrial, Distributors, Retailer Meet Expenses 6,575,362                6,833,902                
Training Expenses 389,405                   339,706                   
Leakage Expenses -                           -                           
Private Garage Mechanics Meet Expenses -                           7,849,110                
Repair & Maintenance Selling & Distribution 27,026                     
Sales & Marketing Employee Benefits Expenses 27,926,241              24,246,456              

Total 259,876,702            217,630,348            
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21    Administrative and General Expenses

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081
Depreciation & Amortization 8,297,511                3,949,628                
House/Godown Rent 25,890                     256,522                   
Repair & Maintenance (Building) -                           -                           
Electricity, Fuel & Water Expenses 820,565                   755,060                   
Vehicle Fuel Expenses 1,128,719                876,395                   
Repair & Maintenance (Vehicle) 130,773                   -                           
Audit Fee 400,000                   300,000                   
Other Certifications 399,100                   -                           
Legal Court Fee & Other legal expenses 17,000                     442,578                   
Right Share Issue & Rating expenses 582,136                   -                           
Property Tax & Other Taxes 826,424                   -                           
Board Meeting Allowance 1,298,303                1,454,796                
Bank charge & Commission 948,301                   660,462                   
Annual General Meeting Expenses 800,105                   661,163                   
Repair Plant & Machinery of Amlekhgunj 151,366                   94,471                     
Insurance Expenses (Staff & office assets) -                           -                           
Communication (Postage,Courier, Telephone, Internet) 443,946                   333,670                   
Printing & Stationary Expenses 415,021                   421,613                   
Notice Publication expenses -                           -                           
Charity & Donation 235,000                   734,801                   
Books & Magzine Expenses -                           -                           
Professional Fees 510,000                   150,000                   
Uniform Expenses -                           75,214                     
Guest Entertainment & Fooding Expenses 71,909                     38,330                     
Mics. Expenses 285,639                   471,611                   
Revaluation loss charged to profit or loss 249,829                   -                           
Tender form purchase expenses 36,000                     5,000                       
Nepse, RTS, Security Board, NFRS, Share Reg. Expenses 322,760                   59,000                     
Advertisement Expenses 8,765                       4,500                       
Annual renewal Expenses 741,744                   275,380                   
Puja Expenses 205,763                   211,955                   
Office & Factory Tea & food Expenses 606,260                   563,027                   
Consumable Goods 221,475                   154,724                   
Travelling Expenses 1,364,986                1,014,051                
Security Guard Expenses 1,932,743                1,740,000                
Board of Directors' Expenses 640,000                   1,053,000                
Employee Benefit Expenses 32,962,483              24,362,264              
Allowances on Debtors (NFRS 9) 919,651                   

Total 58,000,169              41,119,215              
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22    Other Operating Expenses

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081
CSR Expenses 579,514                   578,015                   

Staff Bonus 6,439,044                6,422,391                
Total 7,018,558                7,000,406                

23    Finance Cost 0.11                         
Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Interest on Borrowings 28,762,748              34,329,340              
Finance Cost 

    Lease Liabilities 329,096                   335,265                   
    Employee Benefits Liabilities 4,053,873                3,522,254                

Total 33,145,716              38,186,859              

24    Other Income/Gains
Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Actuarial Gain on Other Long term Employee Benefit (Home &Sick Leave) -                           2,978,178                
Finance Income on Staff Loan 783,597                   -                           

Total 783,597                   2,978,178                
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Note to the Financial Statements
(All Amounts are stated in NPR, unless otherwise specifically stated)

25   Earning Per Share

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081
(Restated) 31.03.2081

Profit from Continuing Operations 45,664,479              45,805,394              45,805,394               
Profit/ (Loss) on Discontinued Operations(net of tax) -                           -                           -                            
Profit for the Year (A) 45,664,479              45,805,394              45,805,394               

Weighted Average No. of Shares
No of Shares at the Beginning of the period 607,189                   607,189                   485,149                    
Weighted Average No. of Shares Issued during the Year -                           -                            
Bonus Shares Issued During the Year 121,438                   121,438                   122,040                    
Total Weighted Average No. of Shares(B) 728,627                   728,627                   607,189                    
Adjustment for potential Shares
No of Potential Equity Shares -                           -                           -                            
Total Weighted Average No. of Shares for Diluted EPS (C) 728,627                   728,627                   607,189                    
Earning per Share (NPR)
a) Basic EPS 62.67                       62.87                       75.44                        
b) Diluted EPS 62.67                       62.87                       75.44                        

26   Disclosures Related to Financial Instruments Risk

Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies
The Entity’s principal financial liabilities, other than derivatives, comprise loans and borrowings, and trade and other payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to 
finance the Entity’s operations. The Entity’s principal financial assets include trade receivables, and cash and short-term deposits that derive directly from its operations. The 
Entity also holds investments in debt and equity instruments .transactions.

The Entity is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Entity’s senior management oversees the management of these risks. The Entity’s senior management 
is supported by a financial risk advisors that advises on financial risks and the appropriate financial risk governance framework for the Entity. The financial risk advisors provides 
assurance to the Entity’s senior management that the Entity’s financial risk activities are governed by appropriate policies and procedures and that financial risks are identified, 
measured and managed in accordance with the Entity’s policies and risk objectives. All derivative activities for risk management purposes are carried out by specialist teams that 
have the appropriate skills, experience and supervision. It is the Entity’s policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative purposes may be undertaken. The Board of Directors 
reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below.
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27   Related Party Transactions

Major Key Related Parties: Entity
Name of Parties Nature of Relationships
ABB Investment Pvt Ltd

Major Share 
Holder

Nepal Oil Corporation
Major Share 
Holder

Rastrya Beema Company Ltd. Share Holder
Himal Cement Company Ltd Share Holder
National Trading Company Ltd Share Holder
Rastrya Banijya Bank Ltd Share Holder

Major Key Related Parties: Natural Person
Name of Parties Nature of Relationships Positions
Arun Kumar Chaudhary Key Management Personnel Chairman
Bijaya Bahadur Shrestha Key Management Personnel Directors
Representative- Nepal Oil Corporation Key Management Personnel DirectorsRepresentative- Food Managemenet and Trading 
Company Ltd. Key Management Personnel Directors
Nirajan Neupane Key Management Personnel Directors
Anil Basnyat Key Management Personnel Directors
Shila Chaudhary Key Management Personnel Directors
Karan Kumar Chaudhary Key Management Personnel MD/CEO
Ganga Raj Bhattarai Key Management Personnel General Manager

32.03.2082 31.03.2081 32.03.2082 31.03.2081 32.03.2082 31.03.2081 32.03.2082 31.03.2081
-               -              -            -               -               -            -              -               

a) A.I.T PVT.LTD 11,945,362.84      12,888,323.61      -                      -                        2,665,420.42         685,652.49        -                       -                        
-               -              -            -               -               -            -              -               

Total 11,945,362.84      12,888,323.61      -                      -                        2,665,420.42         685,652.49        -                       -                        
Goods are sold based on the price lists in force and terms that would be available to third parties.

Related Parties Transactions

2081-082 2080-081 2081-082 2080-081 2081-082 2080-081
a) its Parent Entity -                      -                        -                         -                     -                       -                        

-                      -                        -                         -                     -                       -                        
b) Its Subsidiaries -                      -                        -                         -                     -                       -                        
     NLOL Synergy -                       
     NLOL Energy -                       

c) Key Management Personnel -                      -                        -                         -                     -                       -                        
-                      -                        -                         -                     -                       -                        
-                      -                        -                         -                     -                       -                        

There is no loan and advance to related parties during the above mentioned fiscal year 

Key Management Personnel Compensation

Directors MD & CEO Key Manager Directors G.M Key Manager 
Short-term Employee Benefits

Remuneration Benefits and Allowances 1,818,303.38               6,880,000.00        27,246,005.21 2,376,529.41             6,627,160.28        21,857,473.34 
Total 1,818,303.38      6,880,000.00        27,246,005.21       2,376,529.41     6,627,160.28       21,857,473.34      

28   Contingencies 
Contingent Liabilities

Contingent liabilities are potential future cash out flows, where the likelihood of payment is considered more than remote, but is not considered probable or cannot be measured reliably.

29   Events After the end of the Reporting Date
There are no significant events after reporting period.

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

The amounts disclosed in the table are the amounts recognised as an expense during the reporting period related to key management personnel.

Key management includes the Board of Directors (executive and non-executive), all members of Entity Management and the Company Secretary. The compensation paid or payable to key management for employee 
services is shown below:

Total

Related Parties listed above does not include close family members of Key Management Personnel, controlling person and person with significant influence unless there is material transaction with them.

The following table provides the total amount of sales,purchase and balances that have been entered into with related parties for the relevant financial year.

Particulars Sales to Related Parties Purchase from Related Parties Receivables Balance Payable Balance

Particulars Payable at year end Interest Income Receivable at year end
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Nepal Lube Oil Limited (Group) 
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Significant Accounting Policies and Explanatory Notes
For the year ended Ashadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

(All amounts are stated in NPR, unless otherwise stated)

1.Reporting Entity/ Corporate Information
The consolidated financial statements of Nepal Lube Oil Limited (Group), 
including the Statement of Financial Position as at 32 Ashadh 2082 (16 July 2025), 
Statements of Profit or Loss, Other Comprehensive Income, Changes in Equity, and Cash 
Flows for the year ended 32 Ashadh 2082 (16 July 2025), along with related Significant 
Accounting Policies and Notes.

Nepal Lube Oil Limited (Group), hereinafter referred to as “group”, comprises of Nepal 
Lube Oil Limited (the parent company) and two subsidiary companies namely N.L.O.L. 
Energy Limited and N.L.O.L. Synergy Limited.

Nepal Lube Oil Limited (NLOL) operates under the brand name "Gulf" and is one of 
Nepal's leading lubricant manufacturing and distribution companies. Established in
1983, NLOL specializes in producing a wide range of high-quality lubricants, such as
engine oils, greases, and industrial oils. NLOL is registered under the Nepal Company 
Act 2021 (1964 AD) in 15 July, 1984.and operates in close collaboration with Gulf Oil 
International, a globally recognized leader in lubricants, which provides the 
company access to cutting-edge technologies and expertise. NLOL was 
privatized in 2051/2052 (1994/1995) as per the Government’s Privatization Policy.

NLOL’s products cater to various sectors, including automotive and industrial 
applications, and are distributed across Nepal. The company's primary focus is on 
delivering lubricants that enhance vehicle and machinery performance while 
maintaining environmental responsibility. NLOL's commitment to sustainability is 
evident through its adherence to global standards and its emphasis on 
producing fuel-efficient and low-emission lubricants. With its continued innovation and 
expansion, NLOL aims to support the economic and industrial development of Nepal

The shares of the company are listed and traded on the Nepal Stock Exchange Limited 
(NEPSE) and its stock symbol is “NLO” The company has its registered office at Saket 
Complex, Tripureshwor, Kathmandu.

N.L.O.L. Synergy Limited (“Company”) is a public limited company incorporated un-
der Companies Act, 2063 of Nepal. The registered office of the Company is located at 
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•	 spective notes as applicable.

2.4.	 Reporting Dates
Particulars Nepalese Calendar Date / Period Gregorian Calendar Date / Period
Comparative SOFP* Date 
Comparative reporting period 
SOFP* Date 
Financial reporting period 

31 Ashadh 2081
1 Shrawan 2080 - 31 Ashadh 2081
32 Ashadh 2082
1 Shrawan 2081 - 32 Ashadh 2082

15 July 2024
17 July 2023 - 15 July 2024
16-Jul-2025
16 July 2024 - 16 July 2025 

*SOFP = Statement of Financial Position
	
2.5.	 Basis of Measurement
The group financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost 
convention, as modified by revaluation of Land, Buildings and Physical 
Structure, along with fair value measurement of financial assets and liabilities.  
The financial statements are prepared on accrual basis.

2.6.	 Functional & Presentation Currency
The financial statements are prepared in Nepalese Rupees (NPR), which is the 
company’s functional currency. All the financial information presented in Nepalese 
Rupees have been rounded to the nearest rupees, except otherwise stated.

2.7.	 Principle of Consolidation
Financial statements of the parent company Nepal Lube Oil Limited (NLOL) and 
two subsidiaries N.L.O.L. Energy Limited and N.L.O.L. Synergy Limited. has been 
consolidated in accordance Financial Reporting Framework issued by Accounting 
Standard Board Nepal and as pronounced by Institute of Chartered Accountants Of 
Nepal. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the following 
basis:

a) The financial statements of the parent and its subsidiaries have been combined on a 
line-by-line basis by adding together the carrying values of assets, liabilities, revenues 
and expenses after eliminating intra-Group balances / transactions and resulting profits 
in full. Unrealized profit / losses resulting from intra-Group transactions has also been 
eliminated except to the extent that recoverable value of related assets is lower than 
their cost to the Group.

 b) The consolidated financial statements have been prepared using uniform account-
ing policies for like transactions and other events in similar circumstances and are
to the extent possible, in the same manner as the Companies’ separate financial 
statements. Differences in accounting policies, if any, has been disclosed separately.
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c)	 The extent of the group’s control on the subsidiaries is reflected by the entitlement 
to issued share capital committed to be held in the subsidiaries. The details  of  which is 
as under.

Name Country of Incorporation As at 32 Ashad, 2082
N.L.O.L. Energy Limited Nepal 100%
N.L.O.L. Energy Limited Nepal 100%

d)	 The financial statements of the subsidiaries used for consolidation are drawn for 
the same reporting date as that of the parent company i.e. year ended 32 Ashad, 2082. 
(16 July 2025)

2.8.	 Going Concern 
The financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis, as the Board of 
Directors of the Company are satisfied that the Company has resources to continue 
the business for foreseeable future. In making this assessment, Board of Directors 
have considered a wide range of information relating to present and future conditions, 
including future projections of profitability, cash flows and capital resources. 
Furthermore, Board is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant 
doubt upon Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and they do not intend 
either to liquidate or to cease operations of it.

2.9.	 Materiality 
Each material class of similar items is presented separately in the financial state-
ments. Items of dissimilar nature or functions are presented separately unless they are 
immaterial

2.10.	Changes in Accounting Policies
The company has applied its accounting policies consistently from year to year except 
for some comparatives elsewhere disclosed separately that have been grouped or re-
grouped to facilitate comparison, corrections of errors and such exceptions have been 
disclosed explicitly with detail explanations in the relevant sections of this notes to the 
financial statements

2.11.	Re-grouping & Re-classification
The figures for the previous period have been regrouped/rearranged/ re-classified 
wherever necessary to make them more reliable, fair and comparable with the current 
period’s figures.
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies 
NFRS requires the company to adopt accounting policies that are most appropriate 
to the company’s circumstances. In determining and applying accounting policies, 
management is required to make judgements in respect of items where the choice 
of specific policy, accounting estimate or assumption to be followed could ma-
terially affect the company’s reported financial position, results or cash flows.

The accounting policies adopted by the company are applied consistently. The 
accounting policies have been disclosed in the following sections of these notes to the 
financial statements.  Effect and nature of the changes, if any, have been disclosed at 
appropriate places.

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements 
are set out below. 

3.1.	 Current/Non-current Classification
The entity presents assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position based on 
current/non-current classification. 
An asset is current when it is: 
•	 Expected to be realized in the normal operating cycle 
•	 Held primarily for the purpose of trading
•	 Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period or 
•	 Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle 
a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period 
Other than the above, assets are classified as non-current. 
A liability is current when: 
•	 Expected to be settled in the normal operating cycle 
•	 Due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period or 
•	 There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least 
twelve months after the reporting period. 
Other than specified above, the liabilities are classified as non-current. 

3.2.	 Property, Plant and Equipment
Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) are stated in the Statement of Financial 
Position at their cost and are inclusive of all expenses necessary to bring the assets to 
working condition for its intended use less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and 
subsequent accumulated impairment losses, if applicable. PPE are recognized as an 
asset, if and only if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the 
item will flow to the company; and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The 
depreciation period is based on the expected useful life of an asset. 
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Plant and Machinery shall be capitalized as and when they are available for use. 
Nepal Accounting Standard (NAS) 16 and International Financial Reporting 
Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) 1 require cost of PPE to include the estimated cost 
for dismantling and removal of the assets, and restoring the site on which they are 
located. Management perceives that such costs are difficult to estimate and 
considering the past practice the amount of such costs is not material to affect the economic 
decision of the user as a result of such non-inclusion.  Therefore, asset retirement 
obligation (ARO) has not been recognized in the financial statements.

Freehold land properties, building and physical structure held by the company is 
recognized and reported at fair value conducting periodic revaluation. If an asset’s 
carrying amount is increased as a result of a revaluation, the increase shall be 
recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity under the 
heading of revaluation surplus. However, the increase shall be 
recognized in profit or loss to the extent that it reverses a 
revaluation decrease of the same asset previously recognized in profit or loss.

If an asset’s carrying amount is decreased as a result of a revaluation, the decrease 
shall be recognized in profit or loss. However, the decrease shall be recognized in 
other comprehensive income to the extent of any credit balance existing in the  
surplus in respect of that asset. The decrease recognized in other comprehensive 
income reduces the amount accumulated in equity under the heading of 
revaluation surplus. The accumulated depreciation on revalued 
building and physical structure is eliminated against the gross carrying amount 
of the assets and net amount is restated to the revalued amount of the assets.

Assets Held for Sale

During the current financial year, the company (NLOL) has classified certain fixed 
assets as held for sale in accordance with NFRS 5 - Non-current Assets Held for Sale 
and Discontinued Operations. Such assets meet the criteria for classification as held for 
sale as their carrying amounts will be recovered principally through a sale transaction 
rather than through continuing use.

These assets are available for immediate sale in their present condition, and the sale 
is highly probable. Management is committed to the plan to sell these assets, actively 
engaged in seeking buyers, and expects completion of the sale within one year from the 
date of classification.

The assets are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs 
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to sell, and as such, no depreciation has been charged on these assets since such 
classification. As at the reporting date, such assets held for sale include vehicle/s only. 
These are presented separately in the statement of financial position as current assets. 
There were no significant changes to the plan for disposal subsequent to the reporting 
date and such assets have been sold after reporting date.

Depreciation
Depreciation is charged so as to expense off the cost of assets, other than land, using 
straight line method over their estimated useful lives. The depreciation is charged on 
revalued amount of building and physical structure over the remaining useful life. The 
residual values, useful life and depreciation methods are reviewed at least at each 
financial year end.  If expectations differ from the previous estimates the changes are 
accounted for as changes in estimates in accordance with NAS 8.

Items of PPE are depreciated on pro rata basis in the year of acquisition. The residual 
values, useful lives and the depreciation methods of assets are reviewed at least at 
each financial year end and, if expectations differ from previous estimates, they are 
accounted for as a change in accounting estimates in accordance with NAS 8. Freehold
land is not depreciated. Depreciation on assets under construction does not commence 
until they are complete and available for use. Depreciation is provided on all other items 
of property, plant and equipment so as to write-off their carrying value over the expected 
useful economic lives.

Depreciation has been computed on Straight Line Method. The estimate useful lives for 
the assets are as follows:

Class of Property Plant & 
Equipment

Useful life Depreciation
 Rates

Depreciation 
Method

Measurement Basis

Factory Buildings
Office Building
Plant and Machinery
-Machine, Equipment
-Storage Tanks
-Fixtures and Fittings
-Other Office Equipment
Computer Equipment
-Desktop Computer
-Laptop Computer
Motor Vehicles
-2 Wheelers
-4 Wheelers

20 Years
25 Years

15 Years
20 Years
10 Years
5 Years

5 Years
4 Years

10 Years
8 Years

5%
4%

6.67%
5%

10%
20%

20%
25%

10%
12.5%

SLM
SLM

SLM
SLM
SLM
SLM

SLM
SLM

SLM
SLM

Revaluation Model
Revaluation Model

Cost Model
Cost Model
Cost Model
Cost Model

Cost Model
Cost Model

Cost Model
Cost Model
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3.3.	 Leases
Leases are recognized as ROU asset and a corresponding liability on which the leased 
asset is available for use by the company. In the current year two of the such leases 
have been recognized as assets as right to use assets along with its corresponding 
liabilities. These leases pertain to the premises used in the business operation.

Right of Use (ROU) Assets
TIt consists of the cost of initial measurement of lease liability and any initial direct costs 
related to such recognition. They are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation 
and impairment loss (if any).
These assets are generally depreciated over straight line method over the asset’s useful 
life or lease term whichever is earlier. 

Lease Liabilities
They are measured at the present value of lease payments outstanding as on 
the date. This payment includes fixed payments less incentives along with any 
modification clauses for payments based on the contract. Lease payments are 
discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be 
readily determined, which is generally the case for leases in the Company, the lessee’s 
incremental borrowing is used. This is the rate that the individual lessee would 
have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the 
ROU in a similar economic environment with similar term, security and conditions.

Lease payments are allocated between principal and finance cost. The finance cost is 
charged to the statement of comprehensive income over the lease period so as to produce 
a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period.

Remeasurement of Lease Liabilities
•	 	 There is a change in future lease payments arising from changes in an index or	

     rate changes.
•	 	 In case the company exercised extension after termination of lease period
	 Modification to the scope to the contract

3.4.	 Intangible Assets

Computer Software
Purchased computer software licenses are capitalized on the basis of the costs incurred 
to acquire and bring to use the software. These costs are amortized over the estimated 
useful lives.
Other Intangible Assets
Other intangible assets that are acquired by the company are stated at cost less 
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accumulated amortization and impairment losses. 

Amortization
Amortization is charged to the statement of profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the 
estimated useful lives of intangible assets. 

3.5.	 Financial Assets
A financial asset is any asset that is: 
	 (a)	 cash; 
	 (b)	 an equity instrument of another entity; 
	 (c)	 a contractual right: 
		  (i)	 to receive cash or another financial asset from another entity; or 
		  (ii)	 to exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another entity 	
			   under conditions that are potentially favorable to the entity; or 
	 (d)	 a contract that will or may be settled in the entity's own equity instruments 	
		  and is: 
		  (i)	 a non-derivative for which the entity is or may be obliged to receive a 	
			   variable number of the entity's own equity instruments; or 
		  (ii)	 a derivative that will or may be settled other than by the exchange of 	
			   a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset for a fixed number 
			   of the entity's own equity instruments. 
(e)	 a contract that will or may be settled in the entity's own equity instruments and is: 
		  (iii)	 a non-derivative for which the entity is or may be obliged to receive a 	
			   variable number of the entity's own equity instruments; or 
		  (iv)	 a derivative that will or may be settled other than by the exchange of	
			   a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset for a fixed number 
			   of the entity's own equity instruments. 

A.	 Classification and Measurement of Financial Assets
1.	 Financial Assets at Amortized Cost

•	 	 If Business Model is to held Financial Assets to collect contractual cash flows &	
	  if it is held for solely payment of principal and interest on outstanding principal,	
	 financial assets are classified under this category.

•	 	 It is initially measured at fair value plus transactions costs.
•	 	 It is subsequently measured at amortized cost using effective interest method.
	 Interest charges shall be calculated on opening balance of amortized cost

2.	 Financial Assets at Fair Value through profit or loss
•	 	 Following Financial Assets are classified under this category:
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	 (a)	 If Financial Assets does not meet the condition of measured at 	 amortized	
		  cost or if made irrevocable election to reduce the accounting mismatch,
	 (b)	 Compulsory classified under this category:
		  (i)	 Financial Assets held for trading, 
		  (ii)	 All derivatives except held for hedging
•	 	 It is initially measured at Fair value and any transactions costs is charged to Profit or loss.
•	 	 It is subsequently measured at Fair value with changes recognized in profit or loss.

3.	 Financial Assets at Fair Value through Other comprehensive income
•	 	 If made irrevocable election and it is investment in equity instrument not held for	

	 trading, i.e. entity has strategic intent to hold the investment in equity instruments.
•	 	 It is initially measured at Fair value plus transactions costs.
•	 	 It is subsequently measured at Fair value with changes recognized in other 
	 comprehensive income under equity (Subsequently not reclassified to profit or 	
	 loss).

B.	 Reclassification of Financial Assets
•	 	 Reclassification on Financial Assets is made only when there is changes in 
	 business model for managing financial assets.
•	 	 New Carrying amount of financial assets is Fair value at the date of 
	 reclassifica	tion.
•	 	 Any gain/loss on reclassification is recognized in profit or loss.

C.	 Impairment of Financial Assets that is measured at amortized Cost
•	 	 Financial asset is tested for impairment if objective evidence of impairment exists
	 at the end of every reporting period.
•	 	 Impairment losses are recognized if it carrying amount exceeds the present value
	  of future cash flows discounted at original effective interest.
•	 	 For the purpose of impairment test financial assets are grouped if significant on 	

	 the basis on similar credit risks and other financial assets are tested on stand-	
	 alone basis.

3.6.	 Financial Liabilities
A financial liability is any liability having: 
(a)	 contractual obligation: 
	 (i)	 to deliver cash or another financial asset from another entity; or 
	 (ii)	 to exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another entity under 	
		  conditions that are potentially unfavorable to the entity; or 
(b)	 a contract that will or may be settled in the entity's own equity instruments and is: 
	 (i)	 a non-derivative for which the entity is or may be obliged to deliver a 
		  variable number of the entity's own equity instruments; or 
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	 (ii)	 a derivative that will or may be settled other thanby the exchange of a fixed 	
		  amount of cash or another financial asset for a fixed number of the entity's 	
		  own equity instruments. 

A.	 Recognition of Financial Liabilities
A financial Liabilities is recognized when the entity become party to the contractual 
provision of financial instruments.

B.	 Derecognition of Financial Liabilities
•	 	 A financial Liabilities is de-recognized when: 
(a)	 Contractual obligation to pay Cash flows extinguished or
(b)	 There is a substantial modification of term of contract or exchange of financial
	  liabilities with substantial different terms.
•	 	 Gain/ (loss) on derecognition of Financial Liabilities is recognized in profit or loss.

C.	 Classification and Measurement of Financial Liabilities
1.	 Financial Liabilities at Amortized Cost
•	 	 All financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost except otherwise stated.
•	 	 It is initially measured at Fair value plus transactions costs.
•	 	 It is subsequently measured at amortized cost using effective interest method.
•	 	 Interest Charges shall be calculated on opening balance of amortized cost.

2.	 Exception of Financial Liabilities at Amortized Cost

Classification Measurement
Financial liabilities at Fair Value 
Through Profit or Loss (including 
Derivatives held for trading)

•	 Measured at Fair Value on initial recognition & subsequently
•	 Changes are recognized in profit or loss 

Liabilities created on transfer of 
Financial Assets

•	 Measured at Fair of Consideration received for transfer of financial 
assets if it does not qualify for recognition

Financial Guarantee Contract Subsequently Measure at higher of
•	 Amount as per NAS 37: provision, contingent liabilities & contingent 

assets
•	 Initial amount less Cum amortization as per NAS 18 Revenue

Subsidized loan (loan at be-
low-market interest rates)

Subsequently Measure at higher of
•	 Amount as per NAS 37: provision, contingent liabilities & contingent 

assets
•	 Initial amount less Cum amortization as per NAS 18 Revenue

Entity made irrevocable election to classify financial liability at Fair Value through Profit 
or Loss on following condition:
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•	 	 If it reduces the accounting mismatch.
•	 	 Financial liability is evaluated on fair value basis.
•	
D.	 Reclassification of Financial liabilities
	 No Financial liabilities shall be reclassified

3.7.	 Presentation of Financial Instruments

A.	 Offsetting of Financial assets and financial liabilities
Financial Assets & liabilities are offset in Statement of financial position only if the entity
•	 	 Has legally enforceable rights to set off the recognized amount
•	 	 Nets basis or simultaneous basis settlement of the respective assets with
	 liabilities

B.	 Interest Dividend, losses & gains
•	 	 Interest dividends, losses & gains relating to financial instrument or component
•	 	 that is FL shall be recognized as expenses or income in PL
•	 	 Distribution to holders of equity instruments shall be debited in equity (net of tax 	

	 benefit)
•	 	 Transaction cost (net of tax benefit) related to equity instrument is deducted from 	

	 equity
•	 	 Transaction cost related to compound instrument is allocated to both equity &
	  liability component in pro-rata of value of both component

3.8.	 Inventories
Inventories are initially recognized at cost, and subsequently at the lower of cost and net 
realizable value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course 
of business, less the variable selling expenses.

The cost is determined on weighted average method and includes expenditure incurred 
in acquiring the inventories and bringing them to their present location and condition. In 
the case of manufactured inventories and work-in progress, cost includes an appropri-
ate share of overheads based on normal operating capacity.

3.9.	 Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprises cash balances, call deposits and other short term 
highly liquid investments.

3.10.	Impairment
Non-financial assets (other than biological assets measured at fair value less cost to sell, 
investment property measured at fair value, Financial Assets, inventories and deferred 
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tax assets) are subject to impairment tests whenever events or changes in circumstanc-
es indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. Where the carrying value 
of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount (i.e. the higher of value in use and fair value 
less costs to sell), the asset is written down accordingly.

Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the 
impairment test is carried out on the smallest parts of assets to which it belongs for which 
there are separately identifiable cash flows and its cash generating units (‘CGUs’).

Impairment charges are included in the statement of profit or loss.

3.11.	Share Capital
Financial instruments issued by the company are classified as equity only to the extent 
that they do not meet the definition of financial liability or financial asset. The company’s 
equity shares are classified as equity instruments.

All the issued shares are fully paid and have equal voting rights.

The details of shareholdings holding more than 0.5% of total paid up capital are as fol-
lows:

Name 32.03.2082 31.03.2081
A.B.B. Investment Pvt Ltd 39.92% 39.92%
Arun Kumar Chaudhary 5.14% 5.14%
Bijay Bahadur Shrestha 0.60% 0.60%

Himal Cement Co. 4.23% 4.23%
Karan Kumar Chaudhary 5.68% 5.68%

Mandira Amatya Joshi 4.12% 4.12%
National Trading Ltd. 2.81% 2.81%

Nepal Oil Corporation Ltd 14.50% 14.50%
Rajendra Kumar Khetan 1.07% 1.07%

Rastriya Banijya Bank Limited 1.61% 1.61%
Rastriya Beema Company Limited 4.23% 4.23%

Shila Chaudhary 1.10% 1.10%
Shree Himalayan Enterprises Pvt.Ltd 1.08% 1.08%

Sonam Chuki Shrestha 1.64% 1.64%
Others 12.29% 12.29%
Total 100.00% 100.00%

3.12.	Employee Benefits
Short-term employee benefits, such as salaries, paid leave, and social security costs, 
are recognized over the period in which the employees provide the related services. The 
company operates several post-retirement benefit schemes for its employees, including 
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both defined benefit and defined contribution plans.

A defined benefit scheme specifies an amount of pension, gratuity, or leave compensa-
tion benefit that an employee will receive on retirement, dependent on factors such as 
age, years of service, and salary. A defined contribution plan involves fixed contributions 
by the company with no further payment obligation once contributions are made.

Full actuarial valuations of the company’s defined benefit schemes are carried out pe-
riodically by qualified independent actuaries, with interim reviews in between. Scheme 
assets are included at fair value, and scheme liabilities are measured on an actuarial 
basis using assumptions updated at each valuation date. The liabilities are discounted 
using market yields at the reporting date.

In the current financial year, significant changes in the retirement age from 58 to 60 
with respect to the post employment benefit and other long term employee benefit has 
resulted in change in defined benefit obligation due to the extension of expected service 
period before retirement.

Remeasurements, comprising actuarial gains and losses, the return on plan assets (ex-
cluding amounts included in net interest expense), and any changes to the asset ceiling, 
are recognized immediately in other comprehensive income and reflected in retained 
earnings without subsequent recycling to profit or loss.

The statement of financial position includes the net surplus or deficit, defined as the dif-
ference between the fair value of scheme assets and the discounted value of scheme li-
abilities. Surpluses are recognized only to the extent that they can be recovered through 
reduced future contributions or refunds.

3.13.	Taxation
The company applies NAS 12 for accounting and reporting income taxes. Income tax 
on the profit for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized 
directly in the statement of profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items 
recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income.

Current tax 
Current income tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, us-
ing tax rates enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment made to tax payable in 
respect of previous years. The amount of current tax payable or receivable is the best 
estimate of the tax amount expected to be paid or received that reflects uncertainty re-
lated to income taxes, if any.
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Deferred tax 
Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable in future arising from 
temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the 
financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in computation of taxable profit. 

It is computed using statement of financial position liability method. Deferred tax 
liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax 
assets recognized to the extent that is probable that the temporary differences or taxable 
profit will be available against which deductive temporary differences can be utilized.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to 
temporary differences when they reverse, using tax rates enacted or substantively 
enacted at the reporting date. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date 
and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be 
realized, based on the level of future taxable profit forecasts and tax planning strategies. 

Current and deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable 
right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income 
taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax 
assets and liabilities on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends are recognized at 
the same time as the liability to pay the related dividend.

Value Added Tax
Value Added Tax is an indirect tax payable on sales of goods or services (except specif-
ically exempted). Entity is VAT registered party. Entity pays VAT liabilities after reducing 
VAT on purchase from VAT on sales which is allowed by VAT Act 2052. 

3.14.	Trade & Other Payables
Trade payables represent liabilities which are unpaid. Trade payables are classified as 
current liabilities unless payment is not due within twelve (12) months after the report-
ing period. Otherwise, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade payables are 
recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the 
effective interest method.

3.15.	Provisions
Provisions are recognized when the company has a present obligation (legal or con-
structive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embody-
ing economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can 
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be made of the amount of the obligation.

3.16.	Revenue
Revenue from the sales of goods is recognized when: 
•	 	 There is transfer of significant risk and reward of ownership and related control 	

	 over goods
•	 	 the amount of revenue and cost incurred on transaction can be reliably measured; 
•	 	 It is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity.

Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the 
sale of goods in the ordinary course of the group’s activities. Revenue is shown net of 
sales/value-added tax, excise duty, returns, rebates and discounts and after eliminating 
sales within the group. 

Where the buyer has a right of return, the company defers recognition of revenue until 
the right to return has lapsed. However, where high volumes of sales are made to estab-
lished wholesale customers, revenue is recognized in the period where the goods are 
delivered less an appropriate provision for returns based on past experience. The same 
policy applies to warranties, provided the amount of revenue can be measured reliably 
and it is probable that the company will receive any consideration, revenue for services 
is recognized in the period in which they are rendered.

Interest income
Interest income is recognized in the statement of profit or loss on accrual basis.

3.17.	Expenses
All expenses are recognized in the statement of profit or loss on accrual basis.

4.	 Significant Accounting Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of the financial statements in accordance with NFRS requires the 
management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions applying the accounting 
policies that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses, 
including contingencies and commitments. Due to the inherent uncertainty in making 
estimates, actual results reported in future periods may differ from those estimates. The 
estimates and the underlying assumptions are reviewed on on-going basis based on 
historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are 
believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revision to accounting estimates is 
recognized in the period in which estimates are revised, if the revision affects only that 
period; they are recognized in the period of revision and future periods if the revision 
affects both current and future periods. 
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The significant judgements made by the management in applying the company’s 
accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty in these financial 
statements, which together are deemed critical to the company’s results and financial 
position, are given in the respective sections of the notes wherever they have been 
applied.
The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation 
uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material 
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial 
year. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, howev-
er, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the 
control of the Entity. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

In the process of applying the Entity’s accounting policies, management has made the 
followings estimates, assumptions and judgements:

(a)	 Use of Fair Value as deemed cost at reporting date
Management has made a judgment to use fair value of property for land, building and 
physical structures at the reporting dates. Other property, plant and equipment are mea-
sured at historical cost. The company has revalued and reassessed Land, Building and 
Physical infrastructure from an independent valuator as on reporting date which has 
been reflected in the financials statement of the company.

(b)	 Impairment of financial assets-Sundry Debtors
The management deems that all the outstanding receivable as on date of statement of 
financial position (Ashad, 32 2082) are recoverable. No impairment has been made to 
account receivables in the current year unless otherwise stated.

(c)	 Actuarial Valuation
The measurement of defined benefits obligations and defined benefits contributions is 
done as per the valuation made by actuary and such valuation shall be reassessed ev-
ery year.
The company has conducted actuary valuation as on reporting date which has been 
reflected in the financials statement of the of the company.
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Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

Statement of Financial Position As on Ashadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)
Figures in NPR                                                   As on Ashadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) Figures in NPR

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets:
Property, Plant and Equipment 5 212,971,435                                203,412,845                                 
Capital Works in Progress 5 -                                               4,194,855                                     
Right of Use Assets 5 1,893,200                                    2,876,848                                     
Prepayments & Other Advances 7 -                                               -                                                
Deferred Tax Assets 8 -                                               -                                                
Total Non-Current Assets 214,864,635                                210,484,548                                 
Current Assets:
Assets Held For Sale 5 45,916,057                                  -                                                
Inventories 9 279,557,344                                218,033,268                                 
Prepayments & Other Advances 7 54,662,001                                  39,618,690                                   
Financial Assets 6

Trade & Other Receivables 445,760,880                                368,647,059                                 
Other Margins/ Deposits 6 1,314,929                                    1,362,638                                     
Cash and Cash Equivalents 12,116,102                                  23,086,264                                   

Current Tax Assets 8 8,623,766                                    13,819,354                                   
Total Current Assets 847,951,077                                664,567,273                                 

Total Assets 1,062,815,713                             875,051,821                                 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity
Share Capital 10 72,862,680                                  60,718,900                                   
Retained Earnings 274,552,336                                245,824,121                                 
Other Component of Equity 76,096,737                                  69,191,211                                   
Total Equity 423,511,753                                375,734,232                                 
LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities:
Financial Liabilities 11

Loans and Borrowings -                                                    
Trade & Other Payables -                                               -                                                    

Employee Benefits Liabilities 12 47,915,418                                  39,478,588                                   
Lease Liability 13 1,565,862                                    1,705,208                                     
Other Non-Current Liabilities 13.1 -                                               -                                                
Deferred Tax Liabilities 8 11,571,518                                  13,301,916                                   
Total Non-current Liabilities 61,052,799                                  54,485,712                                   
Current Liabilities:
Financial Liabilities 11

Loans and Borrowings 401,652,033                                306,935,406                                 
Trade & Other Payables 77,054,610                                  61,608,676                                   

Employee Benefits Liabilities 12 24,004,541                                  29,194,251                                   
Lease Liability 13 507,752                                       1,302,087                                     
Other Current Liabilities 13.1 13,974,031                                  6,073,557                                     
Provisions 14 61,058,194                                  39,717,900                                   
Current Tax Liabilities 8 -                                                   -                                                    
Total Current Liabilities 578,251,161                                444,831,876                                 
Total Liabilities 639,303,960                                499,317,589                                 

Total Equity and Liabilities 1,062,815,713                             875,051,821                                 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. As Per Our Report of Even Date

Date:
Place: 

Nepal Lube Oil Limited
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Statement of Financial Position
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Chartered Accountants
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MD & CEO
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Chairman
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Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income 
As on Ashadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

Figures in NPRFigures in NPR

Revenue From Operations 15 1,352,784,783        1,175,461,170        
Cost of Operations/Sales 16 (947,675,952)         (824,417,765)         

Gross Profit 405,108,831           351,043,405           

Other Operating Income                                                 17 9,520,597              7,138,748              
Selling & Distribution Expenses 20 (259,876,702)         (217,630,348)         
Administrative & General Expenses 21 (57,750,497)           (41,119,215)           
Other Operating Expenses 22 (7,048,622)             (7,000,406)             
Profit From Operations 89,953,607            92,432,183            
Finance Cost 23 (33,119,567)           (38,186,859)           
Other Income 24 783,597                  2,978,178               
Profit Before Tax 57,617,637            57,223,502            
Income Tax (Expenses)/Income: 8

- Current Tax (15,235,082)           (9,530,407)             
- Deferred Tax 3,485,432              (1,887,701)             

Profit From Continuing Operations 3 45,867,987            45,805,394            
Profit/ (Loss) on Discontinued Operations(net of tax) -                         -                         
Net Profit for the Year 45,867,987            45,805,394            

Other Comprehensive Income:
Other Comprehensive Income that is subsequently not reclassified to profit or loss

Actuary gain/(loss) on Defined Benefit Obligation                   349,676            (11,585,584)
Revaluation Gain on Land & Building                8,310,883              12,035,951 
-Income Tax Relating to Components of Other Comprehensive Income              (1,755,033)                   (90,239)

Total Other Comprehensive Income, Net of Tax 6,905,526              360,128                 
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period 52,773,513            46,165,523            
Earning per Equity share

Basic (NPR) 25 62.95                     62.87                     
Diluted (NPR) 25 62.95                     62.87                     

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. As Per Our Report of Even Date

Date:
Place: 

For the year ended Ashadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

Note No.

Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

32.03.2082 31.03.2081Particulars
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Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

Statement of Cash Flow
As on Ashadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

Figures in NPR
Figures in NPR

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Profit for the Year 45,867,987                           45,805,394                           
Adjustment for: Non-Cash Items & Non-Operating items
Income Tax Expenses for the year 11,749,650                           11,418,108                           
Depreciation/amortisation on PPE,ROU,Investment Property & Intangible Assets                            17,421,879                              7,311,572 
Finance Cost on Leases                                 302,946                                 335,265 
Revaluation loss charged to profit or loss                                 249,829                                           -   
Finance Income                                (783,597)                             (2,978,178)
Finance Cost                            28,762,748                            34,329,340 
Prior Year Adjustment                                  (84,706) (2,301,222)                           
Adjustment for: Working Capital Changes except cash & Cash equivalent
Increase / Decrease in Inventories (61,524,076)                         (2,650,450)                           
Increase / Decrease in Prepayments & other Advances (15,043,310)                         (11,601,563)                         
Increase / Decrease in Trade & other receivables (77,113,821)                         18,278,296                           
Increase / Decrease in Deposits 47,710                                  244,407                                
Increase/Decrease in Current Loan & Borrowings 54,523,435                           (38,775,482)                         
Increase/Decrease in Trade & Other Payables 15,445,934                           (1,950,282)                           
Increase/Decrease in Current Employee Benefits 3,596,796                             7,086,807                             
Increase / Decrease in other Liabilities 7,900,474                             (7,114,456)                           
Increase/Decrease in Provisions 21,340,294                           (2,076,083)                           
Cash generated from Operations. 52,660,173                           55,361,475                           
Finance Cost on Working Capital Loan (26,702,771)                         (34,329,340)                         
Payment of Rent (1,704,000)                           (1,400,000)                           
Income Tax Paid (11,911,834)                         (12,892,623)                         
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities (A) 12,341,567                           6,739,511                             
Cash Flow from Investing Activities
Acquisition of Property, Plant and Equipment (59,192,597)                         (6,388,670)                           
Finance Income 783,597                                2,978,178                             
Net Cash flows from Investing Activities (B) (58,409,000)                         (3,410,492)                           
Cash Flow from Financing Activities
Finance Cost Paid (2,059,977)                           -                                        
Proceeds from loan & borrowings 43,995,131                           -                                        
Repayment of loan & borrowings (3,801,939)                           -                                        
Dividend Paid (Both Interim & Final) (3,035,945)                           (2,350,470)                           
Dividend Tax Paid -                                        -                                        
Net Cash Flows from Financing Activities (C ) 35,097,270                           (2,350,470)                           
Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C) (10,970,162)                         978,550                                
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning 23,086,264                           22,107,713                           
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end 12,116,102                           23,086,264                           
The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. As Per Our Report of Even Date

Date:
Place: 

Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

Statement of Cash Flow
For the year ended Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

Particulars 32.03.2082  31.03.2081 
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Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

Statement of Change in Equity
As on Ashadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) 

Figures in NPRFigures in NPR

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Profit for the Year 45,867,987                           45,805,394                           
Adjustment for: Non-Cash Items & Non-Operating items
Income Tax Expenses for the year 11,749,650                           11,418,108                           
Depreciation/amortisation on PPE,ROU,Investment Property & Intangible Assets                            17,421,879                              7,311,572 
Finance Cost on Leases                                 302,946                                 335,265 
Revaluation loss charged to profit or loss                                 249,829                                           -   
Finance Income                                (783,597)                             (2,978,178)
Finance Cost                            28,762,748                            34,329,340 
Prior Year Adjustment                                  (84,706) (2,301,222)                           
Adjustment for: Working Capital Changes except cash & Cash equivalent
Increase / Decrease in Inventories (61,524,076)                         (2,650,450)                           
Increase / Decrease in Prepayments & other Advances (15,043,310)                         (11,601,563)                         
Increase / Decrease in Trade & other receivables (77,113,821)                         18,278,296                           
Increase / Decrease in Deposits 47,710                                  244,407                                
Increase/Decrease in Current Loan & Borrowings 54,523,435                           (38,775,482)                         
Increase/Decrease in Trade & Other Payables 15,445,934                           (1,950,282)                           
Increase/Decrease in Current Employee Benefits 3,596,796                             7,086,807                             
Increase / Decrease in other Liabilities 7,900,474                             (7,114,456)                           
Increase/Decrease in Provisions 21,340,294                           (2,076,083)                           
Cash generated from Operations. 52,660,173                           55,361,475                           
Finance Cost on Working Capital Loan (26,702,771)                         (34,329,340)                         
Payment of Rent (1,704,000)                           (1,400,000)                           
Income Tax Paid (11,911,834)                         (12,892,623)                         
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities (A) 12,341,567                           6,739,511                             
Cash Flow from Investing Activities
Acquisition of Property, Plant and Equipment (59,192,597)                         (6,388,670)                           
Finance Income 783,597                                2,978,178                             
Net Cash flows from Investing Activities (B) (58,409,000)                         (3,410,492)                           
Cash Flow from Financing Activities
Finance Cost Paid (2,059,977)                           -                                        
Proceeds from loan & borrowings 43,995,131                           -                                        
Repayment of loan & borrowings (3,801,939)                           -                                        
Dividend Paid (Both Interim & Final) (3,035,945)                           (2,350,470)                           
Dividend Tax Paid -                                        -                                        
Net Cash Flows from Financing Activities (C ) 35,097,270                           (2,350,470)                           
Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C) (10,970,162)                         978,550                                
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning 23,086,264                           22,107,713                           
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end 12,116,102                           23,086,264                           
The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements. As Per Our Report of Even Date

Date:
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Nepal Lube Oil Limited
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Statement of Cash Flow
For the year ended Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)
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Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

For the year ended Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

Note to the Financial Statements
(All Amounts are stated in NPR, unless otherwise specifically stated)

6      Financial Assets

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Financial Assets at Amortized Cost
Cash & Cash Equivalents 12,116,102                             23,086,264                        
     Cash in hand 20,349                                    21,699                               
     Balance with Banks 12,095,753                             23,064,565                        

Trade & Other Receivables 445,760,880                           368,647,059                      
    Sundry Debtors 422,422,832                           331,511,255                      
     Under litigation 24,257,699                             37,135,804                        
     Allowaces on Debtors As per NFRS 9 (919,651)                                 

Other Margins/ Deposits 1,314,929                               1,362,638                          
LC Margin at Bank 1,314,929                               1,362,638                          

Total 459,191,911                           393,095,961                      
Trade receivables are placed as security against loan & borrowings

7      Prepayments & Other Advances

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Staff Welfare Deduction 87,600                                    77,723                               
Staff Advance 12,315,471                             13,752,755                        
Prepaid Employee Benefits 1,364,641                               -                                     
Deposit against Adm.Review & Revenue Tribunal appeal 36,865,687                             22,602,517                        
Other Advances and Deposits 2,230,216                               2,230,216                          
Prepaid Expenses 1,798,385                               955,478                             

Total 54,662,001                             39,618,690                        

8      Taxations (Current/Deferred)
8.1 Current Tax Expenses/Income

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Taxable Profit for the Year 75,180,524                             47,564,704                        
Current Tax for the Year  (*) 15,235,082                             9,530,407                          
Prior Years Income Taxes -                                          -                                     

Total Current Tax Expenses charges to Profit or loss 15,235,082                             9,530,407                          
(*) Current tax has been calculated based on rate for special industry(manufacturing) and normal industry (trading) at the 
rates of 20 percent and 25 percent respectively .

Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

For the year ended Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)
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Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

For the year ended Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)
Note to the Financial Statements
(All Amounts are stated in NPR, unless otherwise specifically stated)

Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

For the year ended Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

8.2 Current Tax liability/(Assets)

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081
Balance at the beginning of the period (13,819,354)                            (10,457,138)                       
Prior Year Assesment 1,872,341                               966,956                             
Charged during the Year 15,235,082                             9,530,407                          
Total Current Tax Liabilities 3,288,069                               40,225                               
Current Tax Assets
Amount Paid During the Year (11,911,834)                            (13,859,580)                       

Current Tax Liabilities/(Assets) (8,623,766)                              (13,819,354)                       
Current Tax Assets has been offsetted to the current tax liability since payment is made on net basis.

8.3 Deferred Tax Liability/(Assets)
For the Year 2081-082

Particulars Tax Base Carying Amount
Temprorary

Taxable/(Deduictable)
 Differences

Deferred Tax
Liability/(Assets) 

(*)
Property, Plant & Equipment

Depreciable 88,285,170                109,580,792                  21,295,622                             4,315,487                          
Non-Depreciable 748,827                     149,306,700                  148,557,873                           30,104,756                        
Right of Use Assets -                             1,893,200                      1,893,200                               383,651                             

Inventories 279,557,344              279,557,344                  -                                          -                                     
Leave Payable -                             (11,496,513)                  (11,496,513)                            (2,329,730)                         
Gratuity Payable -                             (40,016,429)                  (40,016,429)                            (8,109,196)                         
Provisions -                             (61,058,194)                  (61,058,194)                            (12,373,239)                       
Lease Liabilty -                             (2,073,614)                    (2,073,614)                              (420,211)                            
Balance at Ashad 32, 2082 11,571,518                        
Balance at Shrawan 1, 2081 13,301,916                        
Deferred Tax Expenses/(Income) (1,730,398)                         

Recognized in Profit or Loss for the year ended Ashad 32, 2082 (3,485,432)                         
Recognized in Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended Ashad 32, 2082 0 1,755,033                          
Recognized in Equity for the year ended Ashad 32, 2082 -                                     

For the Year 2080-081

Particulars Tax Base Carying Amount
Temprorary

Taxable/(Deduictable)
 Differences

Deferred Tax
Liability/(Assets) 

(*)
Property, Plant & Equipment

Depreciable 50,653,950                65,505,605                    14,851,654                             2,975,784                          
Non-Depreciable 748,827                     142,102,095                  141,353,268                           28,322,559                        

Inventories 218,033,268              218,033,268                  -                                          -                                     
Leave Payable -                             (9,260,345)                    (9,260,345)                              (1,855,469)                         
Gratuity Payable -                             (40,838,983)                  (40,838,983)                            (8,182,793)                         
Provisions -                             (39,717,900)                  (39,717,900)                            (7,958,165)                         
Balance at Ashad 31, 2081 13,301,916                        
Balance at Shrawan 1, 2080 11,323,977                        
Deferred Tax Expenses/(Income) 1,977,940                          

Recognized in Profit or Loss for the year ended Ashad 31, 2081 1,887,701                          
Recognized in Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended Ashad 31, 2081 (2,321,371) 90,239                               
Recognized in Equity for the year ended Ashad 31, 2081 -                                     

(*) Deferred tax has been calculated based on rate for special industry(manufacturing) and normal industry (trading) at the rates of 20 percent and 25 percent respectively
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9      Inventories

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Trading/Manufacturing Goods
Raw Materials 114,122,315                           103,872,586                      
Finished Goods 157,695,920                           112,073,768                      
Spare Parts 7,739,108                               2,086,913                          

Total (A) 279,557,344                           218,033,268                      

10     Share Capital

Number NPR Number NPR
Ordinary Shares of NPR 100 each

Authorized Share Capital 1,000,000                  100,000,000                  1,000,000                               100,000,000                      
Issued & Fully Paid
At the Beginning of the Year 607,189                     60,718,900                    485,149                                  48,514,900                        
Bonus Issues during the Year 122,040                                  12,204,000                        

Total 607,189                     60,718,900                    607,189                                  60,718,900                        

Number NPR Number NPR
Ordinary Shares of NPR 100 each
Per share Rs. 100.00 each 168,361                     16,836,100                    168,361                                  16,836,100                        
  (i)  Bonus share 34,561 Nos 34,561                       3,456,100                      34,561                                    3,456,100                          
  (i)  Bonus share 65,503 Nos 65,503                       6,550,300                      65,503                                    6,550,300                          
  (ii)  Bonus share 29,107 Nos. 29,107                       2,910,700                      29,107                                    2,910,700                          
  (iii)  Bonus share 90,053 Nos. 90,053                       9,005,300                      90,053                                    9,005,300                          
  (iv)  Bonus share 97,564 Nos. 97,564                       9,756,400                      97,564                                    9,756,400                          
  (v)  Bonus share 122,040 Nos. 122,040                     12,204,000                    122,040                                  12,204,000                        
  (vi)  Bonus share  121,438 Nos. 121,438                     12,143,780                    -                                          -                                     

Total 728,627                     72,862,680                    607,189                                  60,718,900                        

11     Financial Liabilities

 Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Borrowings from Bank 401,652,033                           306,935,406                      
    Over Draft Loan 44,989,384                                  37,253,406                            
    Trust Receipt Loan 131,422,000                           139,682,000                      
    Demand Loan 182,400,000                           130,000,000                      
    Letter of Credit 2,647,457                               -                                     
    Vehicle Loan(Short Term Loan) 36,253,113                             -                                     
    Fixed Assets EMI Loan A/c 3,940,079                               -                                     

Trade & Other Paybles 77,054,610                             61,608,676                        
    Trade Payables 76,081,559                             61,162,707                        
    Other Payables 973,051                                  445,969                             
Total 478,706,643                           368,544,082                      

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081
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12     Employee Benefits Liabilities

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Defined Benefit Obligation
Gratuity Payable 40,016,429                             40,838,983                        
Defined Contirbution Scheme

Providend Fund Payable 4,219                                      123,787                             
Scoial Security Fund 298,690                                  620,582                             
CIT Payable 347,534                                  247,854                             

 Other Employee Benefits Payable
 Leave Payable 11,496,513                             9,260,345                          
Staff Bonus Payable 6,481,626                               6,422,391                          
Salary Payable 517,194                                  777,251                             
Other Staff Payables (Incentives to Staff) 12,757,754                             10,381,646                        

 Total 71,919,959                             68,672,839                        
Categorized as:
Current 24,004,541                             29,194,251                        
Non- Current 47,915,418                             39,478,588                        

Total 71,919,959                             68,672,839                        

 Disclosure Related to  Employment Benefit Liabilities
Gratuity

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Opening Defined Benefit Obligation 40,838,983                             31,092,845                        
Net Current Service Cost 2,082,697                               2,140,428                          
Past Service Cost (1,146,074)                              -                                     
Interest Cost on Defined Benefit Obligation 3,236,771                               2,506,471                          
Actuarial (Gain)/Loses - Experience Adjustment (349,676)                                 11,585,584                        
Benefits Paid (4,646,272)                              (6,486,345)                         
Losses/Gain on Curtailment Settlements -                                          -                                     
Defined Benefit Obligation at the end of the Period 40,016,429                             40,838,983                        

Reconcilition of Statement of Financial Position Amount

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Balance at the Begining of the Period 40,838,983                             31,092,845                        
Total Charge Recognized in P & L 4,173,394                               4,646,899                          
Total Remeasurement Recognized in OCI (349,676)                                 11,585,584                        
Benefit Paid by Company During the Year (4,646,272)                              (6,486,345)                         
Balance at the End of the Period 40,016,429                             40,838,983                        

Current / Non-Current Bifurcation

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Current 2,708,437                               9,749,730                          
Non Current 37,307,992                             31,089,253                        
Liabilitiy Recognized in the Statement of Financial Position 40,016,429                             40,838,983                        
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Fair Value of Plan Assets

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Opening Plan Assets -                                          -                                     
Employers Contribution -                                          -                                     
Benefits Paid -                                          -                                     
Actuarial (Gain)/Loses - Experience Adjustment -                                          -                                     
Closing plan assets at the end of the Period -                                          -                                     

Financial Assumption Used to Determine the Defined Benefit Obligation
Discount Rate p.a. 9.00%
Salary Escalation Rate p.a. 6.67%

Financial Assumption Used to Determine the Profit & Loss Charge

Discount Rate 9.00%
Salary Escalation Rate 6.67%
Expected Return on Plan Assets N.A

Demographic Assumption Used to Determine the Defined Benefit Obligation

Withdrawl Rate 5%

Mortality Rate
 Nepali Assured 

Lives 
Mortality 2009 

Retirement Age 60 Years

Expected Future Cash Flows
Year Cash Flow
2026 -                             
2027 -                             

2028-2030 -                             

Breakup of Actuarial (Gain) / Losses

Change in Defined Benefit Obligation
 Particulars Previous Year Current  Year

Opening Defined Benefit Obligation 40,838,983                             31,092,845                        
Service Cost 936,623                                  2,140,428                          
Interest Cost 3,236,771                               2,506,471                          
Actual Plan participant Contribution -                                          -                                     
Total Actuarial (Gain) / Losses (349,676)                                 11,585,584                        
a.Effect of Change in Financial Assumption -                                          -                                     
b.Effect of Change in Demographic Assumption -                                          -                                     
c. Experience (Gain)/ Losses (349,676)                                 11,585,584                        
Benefit Paid (4,646,272)                              (6,486,345)                         
Past Service Cost -                                          -                                     
Loss/(Gain) on Curtailment Settlement -                                          -                                     
Defined Benefit Obligation at the end of the Period 40,016,429                             40,838,983                        
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 Leave Encashment

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Casual Leave -                                          -                                     
Home Leave 5,979,776                               4,675,093                          
Sick Leave 5,516,737                               4,585,252                          
Total 11,496,513                             9,260,345                          

Reconcilition of Amount Recognized in Statement of Financial Position

Casual Leave Home Leave Sick Leave
Amount at the Beginning of the Period -                             4,675,093                      4,585,252                               
Total Expenses/(income) Recognized in P&L -                             1,354,867                      995,740                                  
Actuarial (Gain)/Loss Recognized in P&L -                             137,869                         110,562                                  
Benefit Payout -                             (188,053)                        (174,817)                                 
Liabilities at the End of the Period -                             5,979,776                      5,516,737                               

Current/ Non Current Bifurcation

Casual Leave Home Leave Sick Leave
Current Benefit Obligation -                             463,795                         425,292                                  
Non-Current Benefit Obligation -                             5,515,981                      5,091,445                               
Total Liabilities -                             5,979,776                      5,516,737                               

Casual Leave Home Leave Sick Leave
Amount at the Beginning of the Period 59,838                       4,459,892                      7,939,811                               

(59,838)                      (722,030)                        781,868                                  
Total Expenses/(income) Recognized in P&L -                             877,732                         1,247,391                               
Actuarial (Gain)/Loss Recognized in P&L -                             763,341                         (3,741,519)                              
Benefit Payout -                             (703,842)                        (1,642,299)                              
Liabilities at the End of the Period -                             4,675,093                      4,585,252                               

Particulars

Particulars 31.03.2081

Particulars

32.03.2082

 32.03.2082 
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Current/ Non Current Bifurcation

Casual Leave Home Leave Sick Leave
Current Benefit Obligation -                             470,808                         400,203                                  
Non-Current Benefit Obligation -                             4,204,285                      4,185,049                               
Total Liabilities -                             4,675,093                      4,585,252                               

Actuarial Valuation Assumptions Used for Valuation

Casual Leave Home Leave Sick Leave
Economic Assumptions
Discount Rate 9% 9% 9%
Salary Escalation Rate 6.67% 6.67% 6.67%

Demographic Assumptions

Mortality  Nepali Assured Lives
Mortality 2009 

 Nepali Assured Lives
Mortality 2009 

 Nepali Assured Lives
Mortality 2009 

Employee Turnover / Withdrawl Rate 5% 5% 5%
Leave Availment Ratio 1% 1% 1%
Retirement Age 60 Years 60 Years 60 Years

13     Lease Liability

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Non-Current
Lease Liability-Non Current 1,565,862                               1,705,208                          

 Total 1,565,862                               1,705,208                          
Current
Lease Liability- Current 507,752                                  1,302,087                          

 Total 507,752                                  1,302,087                          

Reconcilition of Statement of Financial Position Amount
Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Opening balance 3,007,295                               -                                     
Initial Reconition 467,373                                  4,072,030                          
Finance Cost 302,946                                  335,265                             
Lease Paymnet (1,704,000)                              (1,400,000)                         
Closing balance 2,073,614                               3,007,295                          

Current / Non-Current Bifurcation

 Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Current Benefit Obligation 1,565,862                               1,302,087                          
Non Current Benefit Obligation 507,752                                  1,705,208                          
Liabilitiy Recognized in the Statement of Financial Position 2,073,614                               3,007,295                          

Particulars 32.03.2082

Particulars  31.03.2081 
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13.1  Other Liabilities

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Non-Current

Total -                                          -                                     
Current
TDS Payable 3,150,072                               4,901,543                          
Interest Payable -                                          705,888                             
Audit Fee Payable 295,500                                  295,500                             
 Net Value Added Tax Payables 10,528,459                             170,626                             

          VAT Payables 175,881,036                           152,601,081                      
          VAT Receivables (165,352,577)                          (152,430,455)                     

Total 13,974,031                             6,073,557                          

14     Provisions

 Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Provsion for CSR Expenses 1,160,011                               578,015                             
Provision for Expenses Payables 7,385,683                               12,169,282                        
Provision for Selling & Distribution Expenses 52,512,500                             26,970,603                        

Total 61,058,194                             39,717,900                        
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15    Revenue from Operations

 Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Sale of goods 1,359,168,260         1,184,031,438         
Less: Sales Return (6,383,477)               (8,570,269)               

Total 1,352,784,783         1,175,461,170         

16    Cost of Operations/Sales

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Opening Stock of goods 218,033,268            215,382,818            
Purchase during the period 951,725,215            784,036,743            
Direct & Manufacturing Expenses  (16.1) 57,474,812              43,031,471              
Less: Closing Stock of goods (279,557,344)           (218,033,268)           

Total 947,675,952            824,417,765            

16.1 Direct & Manufacturing Expenses

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Depreciation & Amortization 9,174,039                3,361,944                
Equipment Calibration Charge 18,221                     45,050                     
Machinery Repair & Maintenance 373,121                   435,255                   
Renewal Charges -                           30,000                     
Royalty Expenses 21,772,807              15,395,515              
Travelling Expenses 307,999                   120,000                   
Production Cost -                           

Electricity, Fuel, Water 2,661,900                2,333,314                
Plant Insurance 2,375,946                2,265,486                
Lab Chemical 125,025                   13,048                     
Telephone Expenses 21,541                     21,513                     
Printing & Stationary 43,053                     -                           
Production Employee Benefit Expenses 20,601,160              19,010,345              

Total 57,474,812              43,031,471              

17    Other Operating Income
Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Interest Income 4,298,013                6,825,393                
Miscellaneous income 5,222,584                313,355                   

Total 9,520,597                7,138,748                

Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

For the year ended Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)
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18    Depreciation & Amortization 

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Depreciation & Amortization Expenses 17,421,879              7,311,572                
Total 17,421,879              7,311,572                

Alloacated to
    Administrative & General Expenses 8,247,840                3,949,628                
    Selling & Distribution Expenses -                           -                           
    Manufacturing Expenses & Cost of Sales 9,174,039                3,361,944                

Total 17,421,879              7,311,572                

19    Employee Benefit Expenses
Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Short-Term Employee Benefits
Wages & Salaries 42,882,649              32,898,404              
Allowances 26,477,868              23,035,662              
Insurance & Medical Expenses 4,704,621                4,808,152                
Staff Bonus Expenses -                           6,422,391                
Labour Welfare & Uniform Expenses 321,040                   466,105                   

Gratuity Cost -                           
Defined Contribution 1,843,482                2,633,190                
Defined Benefits 5,260,224                7,756,247                

Total Employee Benefit Expenses 81,489,883              78,020,151              

20    Selling & Distribution Expenses
Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Advertisement & Event Expenses 19,024,113              6,287,546                
Wall Painting & Flex printing expenses 8,128,922                10,922,054              
Gift and Present Distribution Expenses 933,450                   299,120                   
Marketing Staff Travelling Expenses 12,441,076              8,527,513                
Telephone, Printing, Stationary etc of Marketing 318,190                   202,474                   
SSF & Medical Expenses of Marketing 2,213,786                2,015,924                
Sales Incentive of Marketing 10,202,500              8,232,505                
Scheme Expenses (Retailer & PGM) 65,425,122              46,307,188              
Lubricants Outward transportation expenses 28,428,445              19,652,239              
Service Camp Expenses -                           570,502                   
Third party Testing Expenses -                           286,800                   
Testing Fee 796,810                   238,087                   
Local level sport branding expenses -                           5,396,430                
Sales Target Bonus (Distributors) 43,229,868              34,865,322              
Interest Expenses 7,574,655                7,119,591                
Market promotion expenses 26,241,731              27,437,881              
Industrial, Distributors, Retailer Meet Expenses 6,575,362                6,833,902                
Training Expenses 389,405                   339,706                   
Leakage Expenses -                           -                           
Private Garage Mechanics Meet Expenses -                           7,849,110                
Repair & Maintenance Selling & Distribution 27,026                     
Sales & Marketing Employee Benefits Expenses 27,926,241              24,246,456              

Total 259,876,702            217,630,348            
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21    Administrative and General Expenses

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Depreciation & Amortization 8,247,840                3,949,628                
House/Godown Rent 25,890                     256,522                   
Repair & Maintenance (Building) -                           -                           
Electricity, Fuel & Water Expenses 820,565                   755,060                   
Vehicle Fuel Expenses 1,128,719                876,395                   
Repair & Maintenance (Vehicle) 130,773                   -                           
Audit Fee 300,000                   300,000                   
Other Certifications 399,100                   -                           
Legal Court Fee & Other legal expenses 17,000                     442,578                   
Right Share Issue & Rating expenses 582,136                   -                           
Property Tax & Other Taxes 826,424                   -                           
Board Meeting Allowance 1,298,303                1,454,796                
Bank charge & Commission 948,301                   660,462                   
Annual General Meeting Expenses 800,105                   661,163                   
Repair Plant & Machinery of Amlekhgunj 151,366                   94,471                     
Insurance Expenses (Staff & office assets) -                           -                           
Communication (Postage,Courier, Telephone, Internet) 443,946                   333,670                   
Printing & Stationary Expenses 415,021                   421,613                   
Notice Publication expenses -                           -                           
Charity & Donation 235,000                   734,801                   
Books & Magzine Expenses -                           -                           
Professional Fees 510,000                   150,000                   
Uniform Expenses -                           75,214                     
Guest Entertainment & Fooding Expenses 71,909                     38,330                     
Mics. Expenses 285,639                   471,611                   
Revaluation loss charged to profit or loss 249,829                   -                           
Tender form purchase expenses 36,000                     5,000                       
Nepse, RTS, Security Board, NFRS, Share Reg. Expenses 322,760                   59,000                     
Advertisement Expenses 8,765                       4,500                       
Annual renewal Expenses 641,744                   275,380                   
Puja Expenses 205,763                   211,955                   
Office & Factory Tea & food Expenses 606,260                   563,027                   
Consumable Goods 221,475                   154,724                   
Travelling Expenses 1,364,986                1,014,051                
Security Guard Expenses 1,932,743                1,740,000                
Board of Directors' Expenses 640,000                   1,053,000                
Employee Benefit Expenses 32,962,483              24,362,264              
Allowances on Debtors (NFRS 9) 919,651                   

Total 57,750,497              41,119,215              
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22    Other Operating Expenses

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081
CSR Expenses 581,996                   578,015                   

Staff Bonus 6,466,626                6,422,391                
Total 7,048,622                7,000,406                

23    Finance Cost 0.11                         
Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Interest on Borrowings 28,762,748              34,329,340              
Finance Cost 

    Lease Liabilities 302,946                   335,265                   
    Employee Benefits Liabilities 4,053,873                3,522,254                

Total 33,119,567              38,186,859              

24    Other Income/Gains
Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

Actuarial Gain on Other Long term Employee Benefit (Home &Sick Leave) -                           2,978,178                
Finance Income on Staff Loan 783,597                   -                           

Total 783,597                   2,978,178                
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25   Earning Per Share

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081
(Restated) 31.03.2081

Profit from Continuing Operations 45,867,987              45,805,394              45,805,394               
Profit/ (Loss) on Discontinued Operations(net of tax) -                           -                           -                            
Profit for the Year (A) 45,867,987              45,805,394              45,805,394               

Weighted Average No. of Shares
No of Shares at the Beginning of the period 607,189                   607,189                   485,149                    
Weighted Average No. of Shares Issued during the Year -                           -                            
Bonus Shares Issued During the Year 121,438                   121,438                   122,040                    
Total Weighted Average No. of Shares(B) 728,627                   728,627                   607,189                    
Adjustment for potential Shares
No of Potential Equity Shares -                           -                           -                            
Total Weighted Average No. of Shares for Diluted EPS (C) 728,627                   728,627                   607,189                    
Earning per Share (NPR)
a) Basic EPS 62.95                       62.87                       75.44                        
b) Diluted EPS 62.95                       62.87                       75.44                        

26   Disclosures Related to Financial Instruments Risk

Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies
The Entity’s principal financial liabilities, other than derivatives, comprise loans and borrowings, and trade and other payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to 
finance the Entity’s operations. The Entity’s principal financial assets include trade receivables, and cash and short-term deposits that derive directly from its operations. The 
Entity also holds investments in debt and equity instruments .transactions.

The Entity is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Entity’s senior management oversees the management of these risks. The Entity’s senior management 
is supported by a financial risk advisors that advises on financial risks and the appropriate financial risk governance framework for the Entity. The financial risk advisors provides 
assurance to the Entity’s senior management that the Entity’s financial risk activities are governed by appropriate policies and procedures and that financial risks are identified, 
measured and managed in accordance with the Entity’s policies and risk objectives. All derivative activities for risk management purposes are carried out by specialist teams that 
have the appropriate skills, experience and supervision. It is the Entity’s policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative purposes may be undertaken. The Board of Directors 
reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below.
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27   Related Party Transactions

Major Key Related Parties: Entity
Name of Parties Nature of Relationships
ABB Investment Pvt Ltd

Major Share 
Holder

Nepal Oil Corporation
Major Share 
Holder

Rastrya Beema Company Ltd. Share Holder
Himal Cement Company Ltd Share Holder
National Trading Company Ltd Share Holder
Rastrya Banijya Bank Ltd Share Holder

Major Key Related Parties: Natural Person
Name of Parties Nature of Relationships Positions
Arun Kumar Chaudhary Key Management Personnel Chairman
Bijaya Bahadur Shrestha Key Management Personnel Directors
Representative- Nepal Oil Corporation Key Management Personnel DirectorsRepresentative- Food Managemenet and Trading 
Company Ltd. Key Management Personnel Directors
Nirajan Neupane Key Management Personnel Directors
Anil Basnyat Key Management Personnel Directors
Shila Chaudhary Key Management Personnel Directors
Karan Kumar Chaudhary Key Management Personnel MD/CEO
Ganga Raj Bhattarai Key Management Personnel General Manager

32.03.2082 31.03.2081 32.03.2082 31.03.2081 32.03.2082 31.03.2081 32.03.2082 31.03.2081
-               -              -            -               -               -            -              -               

a) A.I.T PVT.LTD 11,945,362.84      12,888,323.61      -                      -                        2,665,420.42         685,652.49        -                       -                        
-               -              -            -               -               -            -              -               

Total 11,945,362.84      12,888,323.61      -                      -                        2,665,420.42         685,652.49        -                       -                        
Goods are sold based on the price lists in force and terms that would be available to third parties.

Related Parties Transactions

2081-082 2080-081 2081-082 2080-081 2081-082 2080-081
a) its Parent Entity -                      -                        -                         -                     -                       -                        

-                      -                        -                         -                     -                       -                        
b) Its Subsidiaries -                      -                        -                         -                     -                       -                        
     NLOL Synergy 580,000.00          
     NLOL Energy 130,000.00          

c) Key Management Personnel -                      -                        -                         -                     -                       -                        
-                      -                        -                         -                     -                       -                        
-                      -                        -                         -                     710,000.00          -                        

There is no loan and advance to related parties during the above mentioned fiscal year 

Key Management Personnel Compensation

Directors MD & CEO Key Manager Directors G.M Key Manager 
Short-term Employee Benefits

Remuneration Benefits and Allowances 1,818,303.38               6,880,000.00        27,246,005.21 2,376,529.41             6,627,160.28        21,857,473.34 
Total 1,818,303.38      6,880,000.00        27,246,005.21       2,376,529.41     6,627,160.28       21,857,473.34      

28   Contingencies 
Contingent Liabilities

Contingent liabilities are potential future cash out flows, where the likelihood of payment is considered more than remote, but is not considered probable or cannot be measured reliably.

29   Events After the end of the Reporting Date
There are no significant events after reporting period.

Particulars 32.03.2082 31.03.2081

The amounts disclosed in the table are the amounts recognised as an expense during the reporting period related to key management personnel.

Key management includes the Board of Directors (executive and non-executive), all members of Entity Management and the Company Secretary. The compensation paid or payable to key management for employee 
services is shown below:

Total

Related Parties listed above does not include close family members of Key Management Personnel, controlling person and person with significant influence unless there is material transaction with them.

The following table provides the total amount of sales,purchase and balances that have been entered into with related parties for the relevant financial year.

Particulars Sales to Related Parties Purchase from Related Parties Receivables Balance Payable Balance

Particulars Payable at year end Interest Income Receivable at year end
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Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

Report to Company Registrar’s Office for Fiscal Year 2081/82 as per Companies Act, 2063, Section 78
Approved by the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 2082.06.01

A) Number of Shares Allotted,
Particulars Number

 Number of ordinary shares allotted 728,627                                                       

B) Number of Shares Paid- up or remaining unpaid among the shares allotted,
 Particulars Number

 Number of ordinary shares paid up 728,627                                                       
 Number of ordinary shares unpaid up -                                                               

 Total 728,627                                                       

C) Details of the Directors, Managing Director, Auditor, Chief Executive, Manager along with the Remuneration,  Allowance and Other Benefits paid to them,
Particulars  Meeting Fees  Remuneration & Allowances 

Chif Executive Officer, Schedule I & II                                                         105,882                                                                    6,880,000 
Board Of Directors, Schedule II                                                         917,647                                                                       520,000 
Managing Directors and Managers, Schedule I& II                                                         105,882 27,246,005                                                                 

Total                                                      1,129,412 34,646,005                                                                 

Details of Auditor 
Particulars Name Audit Fee (NPR.)

Statutory  Audit A.I. Associates, Chartered Accountants                                                                       300,000 
Tax Audit A.I. Associates, Chartered Accountants                                                                         84,000 
Corporate Governance Certification A.I. Associates, Chartered Accountants                                                                         33,000 
Section 78 Certification A.I. Associates, Chartered Accountants                                                                         33,000 

Total                                                                       450,000 

D) Name of Person/s or Organization /s that has purchased 5% or more of the paid up Share Capital of the Company and details of Shares or Debentures held by them,
Share Holder's Name No of Share Value (NPR.)  % 
ABB Investment Pvt. Ltd.                                                         290,850                                                                  29,085,000 39.92%
Nepal Oil Corporation                                                         105,625                                                                  10,562,520 14.50%
Arun Kumar Chaudhary                                                           37,481                                                                    3,748,080 5.14%
Karan Kumar Chaudhary                                                           41,378                                                                    4,137,840 5.68%

E) Total amount realised from the sale of shares along with details of new shares and�/or debentures purchased/ issued during the concerned financial year, None

F) Amounts owed to the Company by the Directors or core shareholders or their close relatives, None

G) Amounts paid or payable against sale of shares or any other work done, None

H) Amounts taken as loan from banks and financial institutions along with� the amount remaining payable as principal and interest, 401,652,033                        

I) Details of amounts receivable or claims for payment received or details of law suits that have been filed or is continuing in this regard,
 Person / Party  

 Various Debtors 

J) Number of employees working in the management, other levels or as labours in the Company (During the Year),

 Number 

13
62
75

K) Number of foreign employees working in the management and other levels along with the  remuneration, allowances and other benefits paid to them None

  L)

 Party Name  Project  Payment During F/Y  2081/82 (US$)  Payment During F/Y  
2081/82 (NPR) 

 GOIL INTERNATIONAL LLC                                                                       161,280                           21,772,807 
Total                                                                       161,280                           21,772,807 

Nepal Lube Oil Ltd.
Central  Office

Saket Complex, Tripureshwor, Kathmandu

Report to Company Registrar’s Office for Fiscal Year 2081/82 as per Companies Act, 2063, Section 78

 Particulars 
 Debtors Amounting to Rs. 24,257,699 

Details of any agreement made between the company and any foreign company or individual/s, regarding investment management, technical service, or any other subject for more 
than one   year, alongwith the amounts paid during the financial year as dividend, commission, fees, charges, royalty, etc. as per the agreement,

 Particulars 

 Management Level  
 Other Level 

Total
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Nepal Lube Oil Limited
Kathmandu, Nepal

Report to Company Registrar’s Office for Fiscal Year 2081/82 as per Companies Act, 2063, Section 78

M) Details of the Administrative Expenses incurred during the Financial Year,
Amount

Depreciation & Amortization 8,247,840                                                                   
House/Godown Rent 25,890                                                                        
Repair & Maintenance (Building) -                                                                             
Electricity, Fuel & Water Expenses 820,565                                                                      
Vehicle Fuel Expenses 1,128,719                                                                   
Repair & Maintenance (Vehicle) 130,773                                                                      
Audit Fee 300,000                                                                      
Other Certifications 399,100                                                                      
Legal Court Fee & Other legal expenses 17,000                                                                        
Right Share Issue & Rating expenses 582,136                                                                      
Property Tax & Other Taxes 826,424                                                                      
Board Meeting Allowance 1,298,303                                                                   
Bank charge & Commission 948,301                                                                      
Annual General Meeting Expenses 800,105                                                                      
Repair Plant & Machinery of Amlekhgunj 151,366                                                                      
Insurance Expenses (Staff & office assets) -                                                                             
Communication (Postage,Courier, Telephone, Internet) 443,946                                                                      
Printing & Stationary Expenses 415,021                                                                      
Notice Publication expenses -                                                                             
Charity & Donation 235,000                                                                      
Books & Magzine Expenses -                                                                             
Professional Fees 510,000                                                                      
Uniform Expenses -                                                                             
Guest Entertainment & Fooding Expenses 71,909                                                                        
Mics. Expenses 285,639                                                                      
Revaluation loss charged to profit or loss 249,829                                                                      
Tender form purchase expenses 36,000                                                                        
Nepse, RTS, Security Board, NFRS, Share Reg. Expenses 322,760                                                                      
Advertisement Expenses 8,765                                                                         
Annual renewal Expenses 641,744                                                                      
Puja Expenses 205,763                                                                      
Office & Factory Tea & food Expenses 606,260                                                                      
Consumable Goods 221,475                                                                      
Travelling Expenses 1,364,986                                                                   
Security Guard Expenses 1,932,743                                                                   
Board of Directors' Expenses 640,000                                                                      
Employee Benefit Expenses 32,962,483                                                                 
Allowances on Debtors (NFRS 9) 919,651                                                                      

57,750,497                                                                 

N Details of Unclaimed Dividend by Shareholders:
Amount (NPR.)

2,681,662                                                                   
107,784                                                                      
162,076                                                                      
236,363                                                                      

3,187,885                                                                   

O) Any other matters.

For and on behalf of the Board

……………………………
CA Ayush Nepal

Partner
A.I. Associates

Chartered Accountants
Date: 2082.06.01 UDIN:
Place: Kathmandu

Particulars

Particulars

Total

Unclaimed Dividend for FY 2078/79

Total

This is to certify that the above statements prepared by the Company on the basis of information made available to us for our verification and approved by the Board of Directors are true and correct to 

Unclaimed Dividend for FY 2069/70 to FY 2077/78  

We declare that Company has followed the provisions of  Company Act, 2063 and other Laws in effect.

Unclaimed Dividend for FY 2079/80
Unclaimed Dividend for FY 2081/82

..........................................
Arun Kumar Chaudhary

..........................................
Karan Kumar Chaudhary

.........................................
Ganga Raj Bhattarai
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33rd AGM 2081
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PARTNER’S MEET 2081

NADA AUTO SHOW 2024
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VAN BRANDING 

EURO CUP MANIA 2024 
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DUBAI TOUR 2081 

The shares of the company are listed and traded on the Nepal Stock Ex-
change Limited (NEPSE) and its stock symbol is “NLO”
The company has its registered office at Saket Complex, Tripureshwor, 
Kathmandu.

N.L.O.L. Synergy Limited (“Company”) is a public limited company incor-
porated under Companies Act, 2063 of Nepal. The registered office of the 
Company is located at Tripureshwor, Kathmandu, Nepal. N.L.O.L. synergy

PARTNER’S SALES IN-CHARGE MEET 2081
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BRAND BUILDING ACTIVITIES 
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FREE SERVICE CAMP 
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T-SHIRT DISTRIBUTION 

GRAND PRIX 2024 
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GRAND PRIX 2024 

GULF AUTO BRANDING 
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TIE UP WITH JANAKPUR BOLTS 

GULF IN-SHOP BRANDING 
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RETAILER & PGM MEET 
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SPONSORSHIP 
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INDUSTRIAL MEET 

LIVE GAME (IPL) 

MARKETING ACTIVITIES 
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NOTES
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